PRINTED: 06/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
	Survey Date:04/06/2	2				
	Census:116					
	Sample:27+24=51					
F 550 SS=D	Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite Resident Rights/Exer	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. cise of Rights	F 5:	50		5/10/22
	self-determination, ar	Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and d services inside and cluding those specified in				
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenand	and in an environment that be or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and				
	access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr	cility must provide equal e regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility eaintain identical policies and eansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.				
	§483.10(b) Exercise	of Rights.				
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE .	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

04/26/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	rights as a resident or resident of the Un §483.10(b)(1) The firesident can exercise interference, coercifrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The rights and to be sup exercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative and review and re	e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen nited States. acility must ensure that the se his or her rights without on, discrimination, or reprisal esident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and sility in exercising his or her ported by the facility in the er rights as required under this as determined that the facility dent dignity by failing to privacy cover was in ce was identified for 2 of 4 (Resident #54 & Resident use. De was evidenced by the er observed Resident #54 if Room (DR) with three other bag was	F	550	Resident #54 and Resident #69 were covered with a privacy bag as soon as they we identified as missing. All residents with have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. The Direct care nursing staff will be inservice by the Nurse Practice Educ or Designee on the importance of maintaining privacy. Unit Manager or designee will conduct random weekly audits for 4 weeks the monthly for 3 months of residents with to ensure placement of privacover. Results of weekly audits will be preseguent to the Monthly Quality Assurance Medior 3 months with corrective actions	ere ator at en acy anted unee	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	presence of another #54 in the DR eating present. Both Survey #54's contained a large amprivacy cover observ On 03/17/22 at 12:21 Licensed Practical N Resident #54 was tramonths prior and had the LPN stated that he there were no kinks i about the "Everybody, especial the [privacy cover]. We day for privacy, this was the resident's rights". A review of Resident revealed the following The Admission Recorevealed Resident #50	and was and	F	550	needed or taken during the course of audit.	the	
	assessment tool date Resident #54 was	um Data Set (MDS), an ed required that required total staff for toileting and required					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	two persons for assis A review of Resident initiated , re an . TI Monitor and record and symptoms of infer physician, provide profit off the floor. On 03/18/22 at 11:05 interviewed the LPN regarding the that nurses and Cert (CNA) were respons was patent (not block needed the appointment the cover. The LPN/UM nurses were responsions in stated that she did not be on disensure that a On 03/18/22 at 11:18 interviewed the Nurse stated that floor in the clean utility room and show were located on the state of the cover. The clean utility room and show were located on the state of the clean utility room and show were located on the sta	#54's Care Plan (CP) vealed that Resident #54 had in place due to me CP interventions included: , monitor for signs ection and report to the ivacy and comfort, keep 6 AM, the Surveyor Unit Manager (LPN/UM) care. The LPN/UM stated iffied Nursing Assistants ible to ensure the ked), ensure that the resident and maintain the scheduled s. The LPN/UM stated that must be in a privacy stated that the CNAs, or sible to place the the color of the color of the play, and all staff should was in place. 8 AM, the Surveyor e on the hall. The Nurse were available on the ty room or in central supply. the Surveyor to the clean	F	550				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page would provided ensure there were not the bag to the work bag was over	care to the resident, bkinks in the care, empty bag, secure the chair and ensure that a	F:	550			
	the floor unit in bed. The Resident and closed his/her ey the on the door side of the	20 AM, the Surveyor toured and observed Resident #69 spoke briefly to the surveyor ves. The Surveyor observed bag was hanging se bed. The sand did not have a privacy					
	On 07/17/22, the Sur observations of Residual bag:	veyor made the additional dent #69's					
	At 10:14 AM, the visible urine and had	bag contained no privacy cover .					
	At 1:39 PM,	contained no privacy cover. bag contained no privacy cover.					
	Surveyor observed R his/her eyes closed. door side of the bed, pushed up and expos						
	Resident #69's direct	care CNA in the Resident's norning care. The Surveyor					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING			04	/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 550	she would provide Resident #69, and th CNA stated there sho cover over the bag she had not worked o could not speak to w was without a privacy On 03/24/22 at 10:58 interviewed the LPN The LPN stated that being used to help pri for would be changed m problem, ca was mea privacy cover was us resident. The LPN ac the resident was in b activities room and th privacy cover over th A review of the Admis Resident #69 had be with diagnoses which limited to, A review of the most indicated Resident #69 had an	at that time, who stated that care to en cover the privacy cover for dignity. The ould always be a privacy	F	550					

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _		0	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	conditude in area. Interve limited to, provide priprovide a A review of the facility Considerate and Resincluded but was not promote respectful a in a maintenance or enhall Purpose: to provide profife that supports in decision making, and Demeaning practices practices that are defined in the facility administrication of the above concerning of 13/28/22 at 11:41	oing Care Plan revealed a esident required an ue to: ion) and intions included, but were not vacy and comfort, and intions included, "Treatment: spectful", revised 07/01/19, limited to: Policy: centers will and dignified care for patients in environment that promotes ancement of quality of life; catients the right to a quality independent expression, in the facility independent in the promotes in the right to a quality independent expression, in the facility independent expression in the facility independent expression in the facility independent expression in the facility in the facility independent expression in the facility in the fac	F 5	50		
F 561 SS=E	promote and facilitate	-(3)(8)	F 5	61		5/10/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	<u> </u> ` `c			OATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	(1) through (11) of the §483.10(f)(1) The reactivities, schedules waking times), healt care services consist assessments, and proposed provisions §483.10(f)(2) The rechoices about aspect facility that are significable with members of the community activities facility. §483.10(f)(8) The recommunity activities facility. This REQUIREMENTED	nts specified in paragraphs (f) nis section. sident has a right to choose (including sleeping and h care and providers of health stent with his or her interests, lan of care and other s of this part. sident has a right to make ets of his or her life in the ficant to the resident. sident has a right to interact a community and participate in both inside and outside the sident has a right to inctivities, including social, unity activities that do not hits of other residents in the	F	561				
	review of facility doc determined that the facility policy for Acti	medical record review, and umentation, it was facility failed to: a.) follow the vities of Daily Living (ADL's), a resident had the right to			Resident #50 was offered a shower a soon as it was brought to the Unit Manager's attention. All residents have the potential to be	S		
	make choices about facility that were sign Specifically, the facility a resident's bathing practice was identificative wed (Resident the following:	aspects of his/her life in the nificant to the resident. lity failed to identify and honor request. This deficient ed for 1 of 27 residents #50) and was evidenced by			affected by this deficient practice. The direct care nursing staff will be inserviced by the Nurse Practice Educ or Designee on the importance of documenting when residents receive refuse their showers. Unit Manager or designee will conduct random weekly audits for 4 weeks then monthly for 3	or		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	I OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	Resident #50 in bed On 03/17/22 at 12:19 to Resident #50s roo and observed a visiting at the bedside surveyor he had bee a shower for the pass stated that the facility accommodate Resident revealed the followin Sheet (an admission Resident #50 had assistance for person A review of the Quar (MDS) an assessment evealed that Reside make her/his needs on the Brief Inf (BIMS) which indicate assessment which reliving (ADLs), reveal totally dependent on bathing. assessment #50 did not which was coded which in was compliant with a second of the property of	with their eyes closed. PM, the Surveyor returned m during the lunch meal, of Resident #50 that was e. The informed the n trying to get Resident #50 two months. The Friend had not been able to ent #50's preference for a trying to get Resident #50 to ent #50's preference for a trying to get Resident #50 to ent #50's preference for a trying to get Resident #50's preference for a trying to get Resident #50's preference for a trying to get Resident #50's medical record get The Admission Face summary) reflected that trying the formula Set and able to known. Resident #50 scored the resident was the MDS after to Activities of Daily the MDS which addressed which indicated that exhibit any behavior. In referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated that Resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated the resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated the resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated the resident #50 the referred to rejection of care indicated the resident #50 the referred to rejection the referred to rejection the referred to rejection the referred to rejection the re	F 5	months will be done to documentation for complex Results of audits will be monthly by the Unit Marat the Monthly Quality Afor 3 months with corresponded or taken during audit.	presented nagers or designee assurance Meeting ctive actions		

	F DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		LUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 ROU	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TE 72 WEST WKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	improve current lever grooming/personal preferred activities is [Resident #50] state [he/she] had the oproutines that were in preferences. The goand choose to engain implemented on 11/ interventions include choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose between a tasponge bath. It is interventions included choose friend inverse well that the sponge bath. It is interventions included the sponge bath. It is interviewed the Lice regarding the facility. The LPN stated that during the 700 AM-PM shifts. The LPN Assistants (CNAs) was provided, she indocument on the kind by the facility to door she further stated the under the "Tasks" samedical record. On 03/17/22 at 12:4 assignment book reshower was schedulated the 300 PM - 11:00 interviewed one of the regarding document explained the process.	at Resident #50 would be of functioning in bathing, hygiene. The care plan for ndicated under focus, and that it was important that portunity to engage in daily meaningful relative to their bal: [Resident #50] "will plan using ge in preferred activities" was 02/21. Review of the led: "It is important to me to ub bath, shower, bed bath or aportant for me to have family olved in discussions about my olved in discussions about my as shower schedule process. It showers were scheduled 3:00 PM and 3:00 PM -11:00 stated the Certified Nursing were responsible to complete inquiry to the LPN regarding build document that a shower indicated that the CNAs would be used that the CNAs would compute that a shower indicated that the CNAs would set that ADLs care provided. The plant is the computer of the electronic wealth at Resident #50's wealed that Resident #50's	F	61			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			0.	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	reviewed the bathin March 1 through Ma Surveyor. The docu pink, which indicate not been completed sheet provided by the Resident #50 had in past two months. On 03/18/22 at 8:53 Resident #50 in been and alert and the Suresident at that time that he/she had not and would like to tall the complete of the LPN/UM) to oversee staff, as medications if the inconference with oth rounding with the and to communicate with care planning. Would inform her of family would also in needed to be addrest to the LPN/UM regarder shower. The LPN had been informed low hall of Resident shower, and she hat -11:00 PM Nurse. On 03/18/22 at 10:1 interviewed the LPN/UM regarder shower and she hat -11:00 PM Nurse.	not completed, the ld be in pink. The CNA g task for Resident #50 from arch 17, 2022 with the mentation was observed in d that the bathing task had l. A further review of the ADLs he facility confirmed that ot received a shower for the large of the lar	F	561			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			0	4/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	shower and if the res would inform the nurs document into the nor refused the shower. A review of the Nurse 03/17/22 failed to ind offered to Resident # following dates: 02/0 02/11/22, 02/15/22, 03/01/22, 03/04/22, 03/15/22. On 03/17/2 for 03/15/22, which rehad refused a showe was not provided with showers). On 03/18/22 at 10:40 the ADLs LPN/ UM. The Unit M Director of Nursing in print the documentati PM, partial document MDS Coordinator wh #50 had not had a shlast two months. On 03/22/22 at 9:15 Resident #50 in bed. #50 at that time rever refusing a shower on stated, " On 03/22/22 at 10:09 with Resident #50 revealed.	sk/inform the resident of the ident refused, the CNA se, then the nurse would tes that the resident had se's Notes from 03/01/22 to icate that a shower was 50, and refused on the 1/22, 02/04/22, 02/08/22, 1/2/18/22, 02/22/22, 02/25/22, 1/3/08/22, 03/11/22 and 1/2, a late entry was entered evealed that Resident #50 or on 03/15/22 (The resident in approximately sixteen on as requested. At 12:55 tation was provided by the ich confirmed that Resident hower as scheduled for the 1/2 AM, the Surveyor observed An interview with Resident aled the resident denied 03/15/22. Resident #50 in AM, during an interview the presence of the UM, and that he/she had not had a had been at the facility.	F	561				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	"Would that be a sch On 03/22/22 at 10:17 the Nurse's Notes ar documentation that It shower on 03/18/22. Nurse's Notes did not Resident #50 had re as scheduled. On 03/23/22 at 9:36 interviewed Resident it felt not to having hit Resident #50 replied on the part of the nur On 03/28/22 at 9:51 conducted a meeting Director of Nursing (to of Nursing. The DON was scheduled to ha responsible to comm resident refused. A review of the facilit "Activities of Daily L stated in part: Based assessment of a resi patient's needs and o provide the necessal ensure that a patient ADL'S activities are if do not diminish unles individual's clinical oc change was unavoid Activities of daily livin	AM, the Surveyor reviewed and could not locate Resident #50 had refused a The UM confirmed that the steed id not reflect that fused a shower on 03/18/22 AM, the Surveyor the #50 and inquired as to how sher scheduled shower, "I felt that was negligence resing home". AM, the Survey Team with the Administrator, DON), and Assistant Director I stated that when a resident we a shower, the CNA was funicate with a nurse if the revised 06/01/21, on the comprehensive dent, and consistent with the choices, the Center must revised of daily living maintained or improved and as circumstances of the condition demonstrate that a able.	F 5	61		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICII	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	standards of practice patient's choices and Under Practice Stannoted: Patients are assessed and with a significant status in all areas of ADL ability to improve The care plan will acceeds and goals, indifferent is unable A patient who is unareceive the necessal maintain good nutriticand oral hygiene. ADL care is documen nursing assistant. The licensed nurse whe/she provided, who NJAC 8:39- 4.1(a)22 Request/Refuse/Dsc CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6) The right and oral hygiene.	provided with accepted a, the care plan, and the dipreferences. dards the following were ad upon admission, quarterly, to change to identify his/her ADLs, risks for decline in any re in identified ADLs. Iddress the patient's ADL cluding the provision of ADLs le to perform ADLs. Idle to carry out ADLs will ry level of ADL assistance to on, grooming, and personal anted every shift by the will document ADL care en applicable.	F 5			5/10/22
	to participate in experiormulate an advance §483.10(c)(8) Nothir construed as the right the provision of med	erimental research, and to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 578	requirements specific subpart I (Advance II) (i) These requirement inform and provide we residents concerning medical or surgical tresident's option, form (ii) This includes a we facility's policies to in and applicable State (iii) Facilities are permentities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this (iv) If an adult individitime of admission and information or articul has executed an advance didindividual's resident of with State Law. (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to recensive follow-up procedure the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertines was determined that the facility policy for a complete and update and inform and offer educing inform and information in a residual information of the information in a residual	facility must comply with the ed in 42 CFR part 489, Directives). Its include provisions to written information to all adult the right to accept or refuse reatment and, at the mulate an advance directive. It includes the information of the management advance directives law. In the mitted to contract with other is information but are still or ensuring that the	F 5	Resident #2 code status was soon as missing data was ide reflect the resident's wishes. All residents have the potentia affected by this deficient pract wide audits initiated for patien residents code status.	ntified to al to be tice. Facility

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	: CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 578	The deficient practice following: On 03/17/22 at 9:43 Resident #2 in their Resident #2 spoke to confused at times. A review of Residen revealed the following. The Admission Recombeen admitted to the which included but which included inclu	esident (Resident #2) who vance Directives. e was evidenced by the AM, the Surveyor observed room with their of the Surveyor and was at #2's medical records ag: ord revealed Resident #2 had a facility with diagnoses, were not limited, were not limited, which indicated the modern and that family or dicipated in goal setting. Plan (CP) revealed a focus at has an established	F 578	The Nurse Practice Educator or Dowill provide in-service to license nu social workers and Medical provide the code status policy and procede Social Worker or designee will con random weekly audits for 4 weeks monthly for 3 months to capture recode status. Results of audits will be presented monthly by Social Worker or design the Monthly Quality Assurance Me 3 months with corrective actions nor taken during the course of the action of the action of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the action of the action of the action of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the action of the action of the action of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the action of the action of the action of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the action of the action of the action of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design the Monthly Results of the social worker or design t	urses, ers of ure. iduct then isident's nee at eting for eeded	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _	·····		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	status or care needs On 03/18/22 at 9:37 form located in Resi Resident's name and upper right-hand cordother information fille signature. The form Not Resuscitate] DN [do not intubate]; the sections to be filled of DNR/DNH/DNI orde DNR/DNH/DNI statute - family/responsible 3.) discussion of DN taken place with fam Intervention aimed a restoring the resider state of health are dibenefit, and hence in dying process is irre prevent or reverse did only impose addition upon the resident with benefit. Therefore, I comfort, support and resuscitate, c. do no intubate, e. the reside tests, unless the information or otherwise additional orders. The sound medical asses with the resident/res resident's condition. On 03/18/22 at 9:46 the Initial Services A Documentation form	AM, the Surveyor reviewed a dent #2's medical chart. The d a note was observed in the ner '9/2/20 Full Code' with no ed out and there was no indicated to 'circle: DNR [Do H [do not hospitalize] DNI form included the following out: 1. Reason for the r; 2. Discussion of s has occurred with resident party - nursing staff - other; R/DNH/DNI order has not ally because; 4.) to curing the resident or at to a better than present elemed futile, of no medical medically inappropriate. The eversible. Resuscitation to leath, when it occurs , would hall burden and discomfort thout any reasonable hope of am ordering a. emphasis on a symptom control, b. do not the hospitalize, d. do not lent is not to be disturbed with formation thereby obtainable is ed to increase the resident the benefit the resident, f. lesse orders are based upon a syment, after consultation ponsible party of the	F 5	78		

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _	 	04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE COMPLETI E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 578	A review of the Soc Documentation qua all include following informatio 5. Resident Rights / Advance Directives b. Advance Directives b. Advance Directives c. Additional cocare planning provied. Opportunity to offered YES e. Separate He Order for scope of for Life Sustaining Life Sustaining Resident Rights / A g. Use to further elamaking [area left black on 03/18/22 at 9:45 interviewed the Lice Manager (LPN UM) UM stated that a resident all includes the social position of the so	ial Services Assessment and reterly forms dated , and ed but were not limited to the n: Healthcare Decision Making / ectives (e.g. Living Will, of Attorney or Healthcare) onversation regarding advance de NO o complete advance directive ealthcare Orders (Physician Treatment, Physician Orders Treatment, Medical Order for Treatment) completed? NO dvance Directive Comments, aborate on healthcare decision ank].	F	578	
	updates would be the The LPN UM stated to have Advance Diknow what the resident	ne responsibility of the SW. I it was important for residents rectives so the staff would dents' wishes were.			
	that Advanced Direct completed through if the family wanted	80 AM, the present SW stated ctives sometimes would be the admissions department, or to change anything, the Nurse Practitioner (NP)			

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DE CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	address changes al stated Advance Directives month by the NP or On 03/18/22 at 10:4 a progress note dat which revealed Full revealed she had st daughter on the phoam and that the dau living will. The NP's revealed that in the made a Full Code a the Advance Direction On 03/18/22 at 10:4 the progress notes is records and was un regarding Advanced up with the resident On 03/22/22 at 9:18 interview, the SW st code and knew that business office. The look for any paperwise code status or Advances (DSS) statistics.	ectives were important at needed to be able to voice sions. The SW stated the would be reviewed every SW. 1 AM, the Surveyor reviewed entered by the NP Code. The progress note poken to Resident #2's one from 11:30 am to 11:47 aghter was looking for the progress notes further interim, Resident #2 would be as the street to locate was or living will documents. 8 AM, the Surveyor reviewed an Resident #2's medical able to find any follow up all Directives to date or follow at SAM, during a follow-up stated Resident #2 was a full because he had asked the eas W stated he would have to ork regarding the resident's	F	578	DEFICIENCY)		
	did not have one, th formulate an Advan- discussed during th The DSS added tha	ance Directives. If the resident ey would be offered to ce Directive, and it would be e quarterly care conference. It documentation of the ce Directives should be in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	1361	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST AHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	located in the progres important to know worth the DSS stated shewing the progression of the Directive for Resident on 03/22/22 at 10:00 to contact Resident on 03/22/22 at 11:20 to ask Resident #2 awishes or life choice and was unable to a conduct of the Chart of t	ess notes because it was hat a resident's wishes were. It had no explanation as to be be upon the Advance of the transfer of t	F 5	78			

	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	G	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 578	would be addressed and during care conquarterly, and the at the progress notes. progress note reflected Resid following note reflected code. She stated the follow up as to when Worker completed that the Social Work having an Advanced per the documentati [the facility] did what She stated that copishould be kept in the had no explanation and education or information or daughter regarding. On 03/24/22 at 11:33 second attempt to consider the was no answere and attempt to consider the patients / resident health care decision decide whether they refuse, or discontinuor not formulate and control of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the provision state of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's options and the patient's optidirective; provide a conters policies to interest of the patient's options.	during the initial assessment ferences that were done tendants should be listed in The DSS reviewed the ote and acknowledged the ent #2 was a DNR, but the ted Resident #2 was a full a documentation did not the subsequent Social are quarterly assessment, and er listed the resident as not Directive. The DSS stated on there was no proof that we we were supposed to do es of the Advance Directive eresident's chart, and she as to why there was no stion provided to the resident, g an Advance Directive. 3 AM, the Surveyor made a contact Resident #2's daughter swer. 4 ty provided policy and Care Decision Making" aled Policy: it is the right of the to participate in their own making including the right to wish to request, accept, et reatment, and to formulate	F 5	78	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	advance directive up be approached by the staff on admission, condition to discuss consider developing with the individual's patient is incapacitated as to whether an advance complete/executed in and establish mechal communicating the printerprofessional teathe patient's care. Advance Care Plant communication between the patient's care. Advance Care Plant communication between the patient's care. Advance Care Plant communication between the patient's care and treather on, discuss, and plant decisions for a time of make their own healt care planning included Face-to-face converse healthcare decision directives and treather Documenting treather Advance Directive: whiving will or durable care, recognized under the medical as information for the surrogate decision in decisions on the patitreatment. Practice Standards:	on admission, the patient will be SW or another designated quarterly, and with change in whether he/she wishes to an advance directive; inquire catient representative if the ed at the time of admission vance directive has been in accordance with state law; unisms for documenting and catient's choices to the im and staff responsible for sing: an ongoing process of reen patients and their makes to understand, reflect in for future healthcare when patients are not able to thcare decisions. Advance les two key parts: 1. sations with physician, inal and patients or their makers to discuss advance inent decisions; and 2. ent or wishes preferences. written instruction, such as a power of attorney for health ider state law relating to the are. Instructive Directive: state form that is used to all treatment wishes. It serves the family, physician, and/or maker to base health care tent's personal desires for 1. Upon admission,	F	578			
	determine whether the	ne patient has a copy with place in medical record, and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315332	B. WING		04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CONSTRUCTION SHOUTH APPORT OF THE APP	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609 SS=D	notify interprofession patient/patient representations. It is padvance directive: 1.2 If the padvance directive: 1.2 If the padvance directive: 1.4 directive information advance care plannic conducted as part of with significant chancelarify, and review exand/or portable med whether the patient of these instructions. On 03/25/22 at 12:50 discussed with the fadditional information. NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(2) Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1) Separation for the same profession of the same profession in the same profession	anal team. 1.1.1.1 request that sentative bring the enter [facility] as soon as atient does not have an 2.3 provide advance. 2. Throughout the stay, and conversations will be the care plan process and ge in condition to identify, existing advance directives ical orders and determine wishes to change or continue. 3. PM, the concerns were acility. The facility had no in to provide. (4), 9.6(a) Violations (4) violations (4) the that all alleged violations elect, exploitation or ing injuries of unknown operation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 ation is made, if the events ation involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ices where state law provides	F 50			5/10/22
	adult protective serv					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	§483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the designated represer accordance with State Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview other pertinent facility determined that the allegation of abuse of Department of Health for 1 of 1 resident reference with the survey and was evided the control of the designation of the pertinent of the designation of a survey and the	atte law through established It the results of all administrator or his or her native and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the illeged violation is verified we action must be taken. It is not met as evidenced It review of clinical records and the documentation, it was facility failed to report an interest to the state survey agency, the (DOH). This was identified eviewed for abuse (Resident inced by the following: AM, the Surveyor at #51 who stated that he/she ing a complaint about a sistant (CNA) to the human (HRM). The resident that the content th	F6	Resident #51 was interviewed Assistant Director of Nursing a Worker on 3/18/22. An investi initiated and the incident was the Department of Health, no outcome occurred. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient pract. All staff will be inservice on Aband procedure to include time of occurrences by the Nurse Feducator or designee. Director or Designee will audit all alleg abuse and ensure timely report occurrences weekly x 4 weeks monthly x 3 months. Results of audits will be present monthly by the Director of Nurdesignee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 month occurrective actions needed or to the course of the audit.	and Social gation was reported to negative all to be ice. Souse policy by reporting Practice of Nursing ations of the sthen anted sing or ty	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRU			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04	/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	employed by the facil should be an investig complaint. She stated to her that the CNA reabout him/her to other that the resident coul that after the investig restricted from going providing care to him conclusion of this investig there was no evidence resident was reassur go into the resident resident. The HRM sinot reported any recent having issues with state on 03/18/22 at 9:28 interviewed the Direct who stated that she we that the previous SW #51's allegations that about him/her in the labout him/her in the labout him/her of any prowas having with the seand speak with the resident #51 was addiagnoses which included. Minimum Data Set (Notated Inc.)	e previous SW was not lity any longer, but that there ation regarding that did that the resident reported ushed him/her and talked or CNAs in the hallways and did hear her. The HRM stated ation, the CNA was into Resident #51's room or l/her. She also stated that the estigation reflected that ee of abuse and that the ed that the CNA would not com, nor provide care to the lated that the resident had ent concerns that he/she was aff members. AM, the Surveyor tor of Social Work (DSW) would find the investigation conducted for Resident a CNA was rude and talking hallway so the resident could that the resident did not blems or concerns he/she staff but that she would go	F	609				

` ,		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			STRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			0	4/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	•					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIATE			
F 609	that the resident did during this review an two staff members for daily living. On 03/18/22 at 10:15 the progress notes winformation: On 6/22/20 at 15:33 note revealed the foll The SW met with the behaviors over the with the aides and refusin documented that the was upset because in hallway on the weeker the resident that the him/her and that she other residents in his reflected that the resident's want toeven hallwaybecause should be a side of 04/28/22 at 9:56 (LNHA) and Director that an investigation Resident #51's allegation was agency NJ DOH. The surveyor with an investigation was agency NJ DOH. The surveyor with an investigation date of 04/09 facility center prohibineglect, misappropria	not exhibit any behaviors direquired complete care of a rall aspects of activities of a AM, the Surveyor reviewed which revealed the following: (3:33 PM), a Social Service lowing: (3:33 PM), a Social Service lowing: (3:35 PM), a Social Service lowing: (3:36 PM), a Social Service lowing: (3:37 PM), a Social Service lowing: (3:38 PM), a Social Service lowing: (4:40 PM) (4:40 PM) (5:40 PM) (6:40 PM) (6:40 PM) (7:40 PM) (7:40 PM) (8:40 P	F	609					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		ISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _				4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	punishment, involund or chemical restrain patients' medical sy. The center will imple program through theReporting of incide center response to the tenter response including the tenter response or deprivation. Menter the report abuse, mistreatment designee will perfor the tenter response will perfor the tenter response to the tenter respon	o, freedom from corporal tary seclusion, and physical t not required to treat the mptoms. ement an abuse prohibition e following: ents, investigations, and he results of investigations. Ins: les but is not limited to ments, threats of punishment al abuse may occur through everbal conduct which causes to cause the patient to on, intimidation, fear, shame, ation. In receiving information of suspected or alleged t, or neglect, the CED or methe following: Ins involving abuse (physical, tal) no later than two 2 hours is made. In the required time frames inary action up to and in. Ignee will: In a completed investigations as to the DOH using the state	F6	609			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	patient. An incident of member, malfunction observation of a situal safety and security. The RMS to report act with completion of tindetermine root cause will: -Flow to individualize assist with completin reporting requirement Any incident that may of abuse, neglect, miproperty and or crime managed in accordance specific Abuse prohibms 3.4 Notification of stamade using the RMS require reporting through the require reporting through the	stent with the routine er or normal care of the an involve a visitor or staff ing equipment, or ation that poses a threat to The licensed nurse will utilize cidents/incidents and assist nely investigation to a The information entered distate reporting forms to gethe state and federal ts as indicated. We be considered an allegation sappropriation of patient eragainst an elderly person is new with the centers state of ition policy. The reportable events will be forms except in states that the ughthe state database. 3.4 Correct Alleged Violation—(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated. at further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.	Fé			5/10/22	
		ative and to other officials in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, and other pertinent fadetermined that the fafacility Abuse Prohibit thoroughly investigate. This deficient practice resident reviewed for was evidenced by the On 03/17/22 at 9:49 A surveyor observed Rein bed who stated that Certified Nursing Ass that were "mean". Remain he/she required his/her care did no hours and he/she was #51 stated that he/sh and gave the Surveyor concern to the Social On 03/18/22 at 8:55 A interviewed Resident remembered reporting to the human resource resident stated that he/she reported it to the/she	e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken. This not met as evidenced review of medical records cility documentation, it was acility failed to follow the cion policy by failing to e an allegation of abuse. E was identified for 1 of 1 abuse (Resident #51) and e following: AM, during the tour the esident #51 in his/her room t there were nurses and distants (CNAs) in the facility sident #51 stated that last dested the CNA to change whe had a bowel movement tated that the CNA assigned t change him/her for four as left sitting in BM. Resident ed did not report this concern, or permission to report the Worker (SW).	F	510	Resident #51 was interviewed by the Director of Nursing, Assistant Director Nursing and Social Worker on investigation was initiated and the incide was reported to the Department of Heat there was no negative outcome. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or design will inservice all staff on the requirement to investigate all allegations of abuse an eglect immediately. The Director of Nursing or Designee will audit all allegations of abuse and ensure timely reporting of occurrences weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months. Results of audits will be presented monthly by the Director of Nursing or designee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 months with corrective actions needed or taken dur the course of the audit.	. An dent alth, nee nt and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRU	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE FIND TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFE	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
On 03/18/22 at 9:13 AM, the S interviewed the HRM who iden Workforce Specialist which was resources director. The HRM to that she remembered about on Resident #51 reported that helsone of his/her CNAs. She state Social Worker (SW) investigate complaint and that the previous employed by the facility any lor should be an investigation regacomplaint. She stated that the to her that the CNA rushed him about him/her to other CNAs in the resident could hear her. The after the investigation, the CNA from going into Resident #51's care to him/her. She also state conclusion of this investigation there was no evidence of abus resident was reassured that the go into the resident room, nor president. The HRM stated Resireported any recent concerns hissues with staff members. On 03/18/22 at 9:28 AM, the S interviewed the Director of SW that she would locate the invest previous SW conducted for Reallegations that a CNA who was about him/her in the hallway so hear over hear. She stated that not inform her of any problems he/she was having with the state would go and speak with him/h. The facility Admission Record of Resident #51 was admitted to it diagnoses which included, but	tified herself as the is the human old the surveyor ie year ago that she did not care for ad that the previous ed the resident's is SW was not inger, but that there arding that resident reported in the hallways so is HRM stated that is was restricted room or providing did that the reflected that is eand that the reflected that is eand that the inc/she was having income in the sident #51 had not inc/she was having income in the sident #51's is rude and talked of the resident could it the resident did or concerns if but that she is er.	F6	310				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	, 0.00.000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	Data Set (MDS) and reflected to on the basic in (BIMS) which indicated that the resident did during this review, a indicated that Resid care of two staff metactivities of daily living on 03/18/22 at 10:1 the progress notes with information: On 06/22/20 at 15:3 note revealed the formation: On 06/22/20 at 15:3 note revealed the formation over the with the behaviors over the with the aides and refusited documented that the was upset because hallway on the week the resident that the him/her and that she other residents in his reflected that the resident's want to "even because "she talks at The resident's Care problems: Resident 'Expression of the basic in the resident's Care problems:	The quarterly Minimum assessment tool dated that Resident #51 scored a nterview for mental status ted that he/she was the MDS indicated not exhibit any behaviors and of the MDS ent #51 required complete embers for all aspects of the material for all material for	F 610		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	directed toward othe language, pattern of verbal behavior), towards Date Initiated: 03/05/Created on: 03/05/20 Resident 'behavior related to: Staff." Date Initiated: Created on: Resident "exhibits or affecting relationship changes." Date Initiated: Created on: On 03/18/22 at 10:23 interviewed the Regibeen employed in the RN stated that when abuse, infection cont She stated that if a reabuse (such as verbeemotional, withholdin neglect) she would rewitnessed any abuse the abuse and then I make sure that the repriority." On 03/18/22 at 10:30	towards staff) s/personal loss/functional staff. 2019 is at risk for towards staff) s/personal loss/functional staff. AM, the Surveyor stered Nurse (RN) who had facility since . The hired she was in-serviced on rol, COVID-19 rules, etc. esident had an allegation of al, physician, mental, g food or medications, eport to supervisor. "If I s, I would intervene to stop would report. I would always esident was safe that's the	F 6	10				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	received mandatory trespectively. She stated included neglect, phy financial. The LPN stated abuse she would rem situation, remove the and be suspended uncompleted. The Direct Unit Manager (UM), Source Would need to be obtained to	who stated that she raining regarding abuse that the types of abuse sical, verbal, emotional, and ated that if she witnessed ove the resident from the employee from the situation was tor of Nursing (DON), SW, Supervisor, Licensed istrator (LNHA) would be estigation would be also stated that statements ained from the resident, inployees that were involved. That if it was unwitnessed, to go back 24 and obtain imployees that cared for the was an alert and oriented cility would obtain a erson, and other alert and the surrounding area to so not a widespread problem. AM, the Surveyor lew with a CNA what the surrounding area to so not a widespread problem. AM, the Surveyor lew with a CNA what the surrounding area to so not a widespread problem. The CNA is were conducted 3-4 times and stated that abuse can be seet, and also emotional. The sever witnessed abuse, she is the resident was safe and abuse. "I would report to sing] and Supervisor, and if ombudsman and state. The taking about a resident in the rishot could be considered.	F	310			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRU		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			04	/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	facility. She stated the yearly online mandate new hires received all stated that abuse could abuse, neglect, financinvoluntary seclusion that if any reports of a depending on the type that the DON, LNHA notified. The DSW state witnessed, the follow immediately and inclure port to state and arrinitiated. The DSW state of the CNA that had direct of would interview and or residents or CNA's the with the aggressor to happened to them, or anything. The DSW sensure everyone's sa responsible to intervient in the DSW then added would be suspended investigation, and that unwitnessed signs of obtain statements frow with the resident which dietary, CNAs, nurses. On 03/18/22 at 11:11 interviewed the DON was the facility abuse abuse could be definiverbal, financial explormental. She stated the	who stated that the) was the abuse officer at the at the facility completed ory training on abuse and all buse training. The DSW uld be described as verbal cial exploitation, mental, , or sexual and she stated abuse were reported and e of abuse with actual injury, and then the police would be ated that if abuse was ing events would occur uded to protect the resident, investigation would be ated if it was a nurse or a contact with victim, then she obtain statements from other lat worked and had contact find out if the abuse of if anyone witnessed stated this would be done to lifety and she stated she was ew the residents, and ble to interview the staff. If that the employee involved pending a thorough out if there were any abuse the facility would meveryone that had contact ch included housekeeping, s, etc.	F	310				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 610	to staff as needed. See reported abuse, first the resident and masafe. The DON furth member who was the staff member would leave pending an invaring supervisor wand would fill out an DON stated "I then see report to the DOH, Manily." She then statements from the designee to obtain a and from the roomm statements to other assignment. The DO allegations of abuse Department of Healt event. She further as unwitnessed, statements would be resident would be seen that statements would be resident and stated "I was not incident of investigation." On 03/18/22 at 11:20 he was the abuse of that he ensured all seen ultimately responsible facility. He stated that the stated that all staff were upon hire, and as neultimately responsible facility. He stated that	She stated that if the staff and foremost was to protect ke sure the resident was er added that if it was a staff e alleged perpetrator then the be put on administrative restigation. She stated that rould start the investigation incident report (RMS). The start an investigation and MD [medical doctor] and atted that she would obtain staff and the SW was the statement from the resident ate and we expand the residents in the CNA's DN also stated that any would be reported to the h (DOH) as a reportable dded that if abuse was tents would be obtained from	F 6					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	report to the LNHA. physical, mental, set of funds, retaliation, seclusion, or neglect notified about any alimmediately report to (DOH) and police (if MD, and the family of further added that he resident was safe arinjury. The LNHA state abuse were taken set alleged perpetrator wimmediately pending during the investigatinterview other reside was not widespread management system (RMS) would be confurse would fill that RMS/Incident report ensure everything with the surveyor review dated at 3:3 stated that an RMS/been completed for that he would invest the documentation. The LNHA stated the of being and when the staff reduced as sign male CNAs to available, and have	de the staff would know to He stated that abuse was any xual, verbal, misappropriation coercion, isolation of the stated that if he was allegations of abuse, he would be Department of health awarranted), Ombudsman, or responsible party. He is would make sure the end assessed for any signs of ated that all allegations of eriously. He added that the would be suspended go an investigation and that give process the facility would lents to assure that the issue. He stated that a risk in facility incident report inpleted and "typically" the out. He stated that the was a checklist and guide to was covered. The determinant of the could locate with the resident #51 had a history staff efused to be dead against them and tried to on the resident's care when two CNAs present in the ing care because of the	F	310				

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	136	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 610	Continued From pa	ge 36	F 610		
	Surveyor that there completed into Resi from at 3:3 at 3:3 at 3:3 interviewed the LNH move the CNAs (wh hallway talking about accommodate the redid not hear the CNA politely refire regarding shaving the LNHA further stresident had a histo Surveyor inquired to would do if the resident the LNHA state investigate. The LN into" the allegation of	AA who stated that they had to no the resident heard in the sut him) assignment around to esident so that the resident As voice per the incident of d that the resident continued ne CNA because previously used the residents' that the twen though a ry of making allegations. The or the LNHA what the facility lent made further allegations d that they would still HA stated that he would "look"			
	provide the surveyo	r with a completed illegation of abuse reported by			
	confirmed that an in conducted for the R abuse to the SW on PM). They also cont not reported to the s Health (DOH). The	esident #51 allegation of at 15:33 (03:33 firmed that the allegation was state agency Department of LNHA provided the surveyor on and reportable event record			
	The facility policy tit	led, "Abuse Prohibition" with a			

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	revision date of 04/0 center prohibit abus misappropriation of exploitation for all renot limited to, freedd involuntary seclusion restraint not required symptoms. The center will imple program through the Identification of postallegations which nesure allegations which nesure allegations which nesure allegations which nesure allegations. Mental abuse include humiliation, harassnor deprivation. Mental experience humiliation agitation, or degrada 7. Immediately upor concerning a report abuse, mistreatmen designee will perform 7.7 Initiate an investallegation of abuse of 7.7.1 whether abuse extent. 7.8 The investigation documented within the documentation of wincluded. 7.8.1 Conduct interview record.	199/21 indicated that the facility e, mistreatment, neglect, resident property, and residents. This includes, but is om from corporal punishment, n, and physical or chemical d to treat the patients' medical rement an abuse prohibition refollowing: resible incidents and red to be investigated. red to be investigated. redents and allegations. Ins: res but is not limited to rents, threats of punishment al abuse may occur through reverbal conduct which causes to cause the patient to on, intimidation, fear, shame, retion. In receiving information of suspected or alleged t, or neglect, the CED or m the following: rigation within 24 hours of an that focuses on: re has occurred and to what the RMS and ensure that thressed interviews is	F 610		

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 610	indicated that staff w System (RMS) to re all accident/incidents occurred, on the cer patient who is receive indicated that an inco occurrence not consoperation of the cen patient. An incident member, malfunction observation of a situs safety and security. the RMS to report as with completion of tice determine root caus will: -Trigger specific invertype of event and/or -Any incident that mallegation of abuse, patient property and person is managed centers state specifical. Follow-up/Investigations and: 4.4 When investigated designee will: 4.4.1 Make every eff the incident or accided 4.4.3 Investigations appropriate RMS invaluations and investigation invaluations.	vill use the Risk Management port, review, and investigate is which occurred, or allegedly inters property and involved, a ving services. The policy ident is defined as any sistent with the routine iter or normal care of the can involve a visitor or staff ining equipment, or ation that poses a threat to. The licensed nurse will utilize ecidents/incidents and assist mely investigation to ite. The information entered injury of the patient, and assist mely investigation to ite. The information entered injury of the patient, and ite properties and in accordance with the control of the control of the injury of the patient, and items are in accordance with the control of the problem of items are in accordance with the control of the accident/incident volving are documented in the stigation within 5 working	F 61		
F 657	Care Plan Timing ar		F 65	7	5/10/22

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING _		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	, 0.00.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 657 SS=D	be- (i) Developed within the comprehensive at (ii) Prepared by an ir includes but is not lir (A) The attending ph (B) A registered nurs resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of foo (E) To the extent pratthe resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determor as requested by the (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each assecomprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observational and review of other produced and review of other produced and (CP) to include intervesidents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11), and b.) 1 of 4 residents reviewed for #11]	nensive Care Plans reprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that mited to reprision. It is with responsibility for the resident's representative(s). It is be included in a resident's participation of the resident presentative is determined be development of the resident. It is a staff or professionals in resident's needs resident. It is not met as evidenced The interview of the resident review operation of the resident as evidenced The interview of the resident review operations for: The interview of the resident review operations for: The interview of the resident review operations for: The interview of the resident review of the resident reviewed for the resident review	Fé		n was ne ss.

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 657	Continued From pag	ge 40	F 657		
	The Surveyor review revealed the following that included, but we will indicate the following and there is an assistance with activation of a skin check included included.	wed the clinical record which and information: ord revealed that Resident the facility with diagnoses ere not limited to, The Admission MDS), an assessment tool ealed that there were was at the were were were extend that the resident was direquired extensive to limited wities of daily living (ADLs). er (NP) progress notes with ated that the resident had the		Nurse Practice Educator or Design provide an inservice to licensed nu update resident's skin care plans to their care/need. Nurse Practice Ed or Designee will provide education licensed nurses and Social Worker update resident's care plans reflect their current status. United Manager or designee will correct andom weekly audits for 4 weeks monthly for 3 months to ensure care plans are updated time. Results of audits will be presented monthly by the Unit Managers or dat the Monthly Quality Assurance of the Monthly Quality	rses to p reflect ucator to to ons to onduct then and mely. esignee Meeting
	The NP note dated indicated that there resident's condition: note indicated that r	12/28/21 at 15:05 (3:05 PM) was a change in the			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	performing dressing to the indicated that the result and stated that the was there. The Surveyor review Orders (CPO) dated that resident #11's pillows at all times were reflected and event the care Plan was redocumentation in the identity were no further interviewer no further interviewer that it is dentity were no further interviewer that it is dentity were no further interviewer that it is dentity were no further interviewer that is dentity were no further interviewer that is dentity in the care Plan reflect that is dentity in the care Plan reflect that is dentity were no further interviewer that is dentity in the care plan reflect that the care plan reflect that is dentity in the care plan reflect that the	changes to the resident noticed an The note sident denied pain to the he/she was not aware that red the Clinical Physician which indicated were to be elevated on hile in bed and a CPO dated norder to apply to ry day and evening shift. reviewed and there was no c CP regarding the fied on which indicated were to be elevated on hile in bed and a CPO dated norder to apply to ry day and evening shift. reviewed and there was no c CP regarding the fied on was initiated was initiated awareness, shear and and AM, the Surveyor t #11 in his/her room who	F 6	57			

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315332	B. WING		0.	4/06/2022
	N OCEAN CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	when he/she developed think I got it by using in bed." Resident # pad to had a special mattre had was going out to see and stated that evening. On 03/23/22 at 8:52 an interview with the (LPN #1) who stated at the facility for that Care Plans (CF admission with the facility for that Care Plans (CF admission with the facility, or was not condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition/ Incident or that all disciplines whad a new condition would be ordered, and the far resident was alert a responsible party. On 03/23/22 at 8:59 interviewed an LPN initiated upon admission of the CP wound also diagnoses and resident was and resident was alert as responsible party.	member the date or month and stated "I g my to push myself up 11 stated that he/she wore a while in bed and ess. He/she stated that he/she issues and e the doctor today care was completed in the 2 AM, the Surveyor conducted e Licensed Practical Nurse d that she had been employed and atted that interventions were e of admission to either ince or treat a current issue. CP had goals and a developed while in ew that a RMS/Change in eport would be initiated so rould know that the resident She stated that a CP would be tely with interventions, the notified, treatment would be mily notified unless the ind oriented and was own	F 6:	57		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TPLE CONSTE			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 ROU	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ITE 72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	in because it drove of LPN #2 stated that the a new conditions, succonferences were he was completed in the disciplines to get involuded and update the CP. On 03/23/22 at 9:17 interviewed a Register that an RMS (risk Mafacility incident report develop a computer. "The RMS person filling out the investigation and what according to what the also stated that a CP would be developed. On 03/23/22 at 10:29 interviewed the Direct stated that, and incide completed when the on Resident #11's DON stated that the implemented a CP computer. "The RMS person filling out the investigation and what according to what the also stated that a CP would be developed. On 03/23/22 at 10:29 interviewed the Direct stated that, and incide completed when the on Resident #11's DON stated that the implemented a CP complete that the implemented a CP complete that the implemented of the Surveyor: b.)Refer to F689	d be important to put the CP are with all disciplines. The be updated with ch as or when family eld, and when that process a computer it notified all olved, develop interventions AM, the Surveyor ered Nurse (RN) who stated an agement System) is the t. If a resident should or if there was a medication to would be generated in the swould instruct the nurse or report to start an at steps needed to be done to incident was." The RN/UM with new interventions for a new on the content of Nursing (DON) who dent report should have been nurse discovered the poncerning the new on the content of Nursing the new on the Nurse should have the content of Nursing the new on the Nurse should have the nurse discovered the nurse should have the nurse should have the nurse of Nursing the new on the Nurse should have the	F	557			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 657	medical record. Acc Sheet, Resident #1' with diagnoses which with diagnoses which diagnoses wh	Resident #17's electronic coording to the Admission Face 7 was admitted to the facility ch included, Inge Minimum Data Set In an assessment tool to care revealed that Resident Inge Resident #17 In the Brief Interview for So indicated a Indicated a Indicated a Indicated Inforce	F 68	57	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII		ONSTRUCTION	' '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			136	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pag	ge 45	F	657			
	clinical record and n timed 6:33 Staff noticed resider and found and a Resident admitted to she/he had the was ru	on and the nning. and and resident counseled on					
	l	initiated and and was not revised to to include ne resident was found nom while wearing .					
		eted with the DON on led that Resident #17's CP or the incident of					
	CP. The UM confirm been updated to incomonitoring for the presentation.	and reviewed Resident #17's ned the resident's CP had not lude frequent monitoring, resence of in ment room search to prevent					
	The facility policy titl Management" with a indicated the following	a revision date of 06/01/21					
	individual patient's s occurs within the ca continually observes	that the implementation of an kin integrity management re delivery process. Staff s and monitors patient nents revisions to the plan of					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI	
		315332	B. WING _		04/06/2	2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE CO	(X5) DMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pag	ge 46	F 6	57		
	effective care to pre , ma of all -Identify patient's sk for prevention interv modalities through r assessment informa -Develop comprehe including prevention indicated and Implei prevention for identi	nsive interdisciplinary CP of wound treatments, as ment fied risk factors.				
	with a revision date center must develop person-centered car each patient that inc to provide effective a meet professional st The baseline care p who are trauma surrompetent, trauma-i	Person-Centered Care Plan" of 07/01/19 indicated that the plan and implement a baseline re plan within 48 hours for cluded the instructions needed and person-centered care that tandards of quality of care. It will ensure that patients vivors receive culturally informed care in accordance andards of practice and ints experiences and				
	Purpose: is to attain highest practical phy psychological well-b triggers that may ca patient, to promote petween patient, resteam to obtain the prepresentative's inprensure effective conclinical outcomes.	eing, eliminate or mitigate use re-traumatization of the cositive communication sident representative, and atient's and resident ut into the plan of care, nmunication and optimize person-centered care plan for each patient and must				

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE.
F 658 SS=D	but are not provided of rights including the 4.3 Any specialized rehabilitative services. Care Plans will be: 7.1 Communicated resident representated 7.2 Reviewed and reteam after each assomprehensive and assessments, an assessments, an assessments, an assessments, an assesponse to care and NJAC 8:39-11.2 (1), Services Provided NCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Computer The services provided as outlined by the commusticity of the services provided as outlined by the commustication of the services provided in the services provided as outlined by the commustication of the services provided in the services provided as outlined by the commustication of the services provided in the services provided as outlined by the commustication of the services provided in the services provided as outlined by the commustication of the services provided in the serv	to be furnished. It would otherwise be required due to the patient's exercise e right to refuse treatment. services or specialized es. It o appropriate staff, patient rive, family. Evised by the interdisciplinary essment, including both the quarterly review needed to reflect the d changing needs and goals. (2), 12.1, 27.1 (a) Meet Professional Standards (b)(i) Prehensive Care Plans end or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, It standards of quality. It is not met as evidenced end it was determined that the end of the standards of practice by document a locked is deficient practice was units (unit) and was	F 658	Emergency Cart Checklist was update to reflect current lock status and signatures added. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or Design will provide inservice to license nurses regarding crossing off legal documentation and accurately completed new Emergency cart checklist. The Un Managers or designee will conduct	nee

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION		MPLETED
		315332	B. WING			(4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			136	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	human responses to and emotional health services as case find counseling, and proverestorative of life and medical regimes as potherwise legally aut. Reference New Jers 11, Nursing Board, T state of New Jersey nursing as a licensed performing task and framework of case find family teaching programment of the case of the crash (emergency medicative care, und registered nurse or liauthorized physician. On 03/22/22 at 9:25 the crash (emergency medicative top of the cart was lot the emergency cart (located on a clipboar cart titled, "Emergency dated" has "nurse should place cart to be locked." The unlocked, check eace expired items, initial initial that it was lock that there were nurse ECC which indicated locked. On 03/22/22 9:35 AM the registered nurse	actual or potential physical problems, through such ling, health teaching, health rision of care supportive to or livelibeing, and executing prescribed by a licensed or horized physician or dentist:" Ley Statutes, Title 45, Chapter the Nurse Practice Act for the states; "The practice of dipractical nurse is defined as responsibilities within the ading; reinforcing the patient ram through health teaching, diprovision of supportive and the duration of a censed or otherwise legally	F 63		Emergency Carts checklists for 4 we then monthly for 3 months to ensure process is done. Results of audits will be presented monthly by the Nurse Practice Educatesignee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 months wit corrective actions needed or taken of the course of the audit.	this ator or	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPL		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 F	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST AHAWKIN, NJ 08050	1 -	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	she could remember key to the cart. She 11:00 PM to 7:00 Al signed the ECC that on the EC and that further added that the ECC that the cart won the floor has "never" locked. She not be singing the Ewasn't. On 03/22/22 at 9:42 interviewed the RN that the EC on the to be locked and it warp. She added that floor did not need to floor emergency. On 03/22/22 at 9:55 observed the EC on that the medication on top of a cart and covered with a pink locked. The Surveyeducator (RNE) at the had not been employed but in her experience locked and should be RNE reviewed the Esurveyor and confirming the ECC that the EC could not be on 03/22/22 at 10:3 interviewed the Assi (ADON) who stated items in the cart that	ar and that there was "never" a stated that the nurse on the M shift checked the EC and the items were all in place the cart was locked. She he nurse was also signing the as locked, however the cart "never" had a key and was added that the nurse should item items were also signing the as locked when it items. AM, the Surveyor #2 on the floor who stated floor was also not able was covered with a plastic at if the EC on the floor and observed emergency box was located was locked. The EC was plastic tarp and could not be or interviewed the RN nurse his time who stated that she eyed at the facility for very long the EC should not be one accessible if needed. The ECC in the presence of the med that the nurses were at the cart was locked when the locked.	F	558			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	I COM		SURVEY LETED
		315332	B. WING			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	that was signed by a the supplies were all there was an emerge locked, but that the Ereflect that the EC was tated that the EC or be locked. On 03/28/22 at 10:08 interviewed the Direct did not have an explastaff on the 11:00 PN were signing the ECC was being locked where the staff of ECC March 2022 regulated that the staff of ECC March 2022 regulated that the information off facility should have community the ECC form was not locking of the EC. On 03/28/22 at 10:30	eC. She stated that the ECC nurse which indicated that in place on the cart in case ency and that the cart was eCC was not updated to as to remain unlocked. She in the second floor could not as to remain unlocked. She in the second floor could not as to why the nursing of to 7:00 AM shift nurses and that the medication cart is the the EC on the second off the area on the parding the EC being locked bey should not be crossing of documents and that they inicated to administration that of accurate regarding the accurate regarding the accurate regarding the with any additional	F	558			
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)	cards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F	889			5/10/22

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	1	361 ROUTE 72 WEST	
IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
page 51	F 689		
ensure that - e resident environment remains in hazards as is possible; and ch resident receives adequate assistance devices to prevent ENT is not met as evidenced ration, interview, record review er facility documents, it was the facility failed to investigate an This deficient tiffied for 1 of 5 residents dents (Resident #17) and was following: 0:13 AM, the Surveyor observed ting in bed with his/her eyes yor observed the resident had 1) that was connected to (an electronic device that 2:41 PM, the Surveyor observed f-propelling in a wheelchair in the 2:50 PM, the Surveyor reviewed dedical record which revealed the ace Sheet (an admission ed that Resident #17 had		and procedures by the Nurse Practi Educator or designee. Residents who smoke and experience a change in condition will be reassessed for abil independently. In measure will be documented on each resider care plan and communicated to staff Residents that will be remined and educated to the facilities policies quarterly and upon change condition, to include that they are not allowed to keep their own Unit Manager or designee will audit residents compliance weekly x 4 weeks and monthly x 3 months. Resident council.	e Dy e on All staff blicies ce no ity to assures it's ff. ded in bt Cil
	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL YOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) page 51 lents. ensure that - e resident environment remains int hazards as is possible; and ch resident receives adequate assistance devices to prevent EENT is not met as evidenced vation, interview, record review her facility documents, it was the facility failed to investigate an ensure that -	A BUILDING B. WING B. WING B. WING B. WING B. WING BENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Page 51 Jents. Jents.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) PREFIX TAG PREFI

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315332	B. WING _		,	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	The significant of (MDS), an assessmon revealed that Resident the Brief Interview for indicated a Review of the Progret through with periods of reviewed Resident # (SE) dated at 9:24 AM, the Survive with his/her eye running via a to an Con 03/18/22 at 11:30 noted in the electron dated and resident's room sme was run apologetic and state and resident counseled of aware." On 03/18/22 at 12:44 Resident #17's Care investigative reports (DON) provided the	change Minimum Data Set ent tool dated, ent #17 was a #17 scored 09 out of 15 on or Mental Status (BIMS) which ess Notes dated evealed that Resident #17 was a. The surveyor everyor observed Resident in es closed and everyor observed Resident in everyor observed Re	F 6	that were updated and about policies.	udits will be Managers ality hs with	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	l'		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	E .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	#17. A review of Resider initiated focus: Resident #17 per assess The goal was moke safely X 90 with the following in 1. Inform of and reir 2. Inform and remin areas and times. 3. Ensure that there area(s). 4. Monitor Resident policy. 5. Maintain On 03/22/22 at 12:5 conducted a subser regarding any addit Resident #17. The I were no additional i #17. On 03/22/22 at 1:10 an interview with a who was familiar with a who was familiar with a deen working a The CNA revealed to assigned to Resident #17 was a go outside to On 03/22/22 at 1:12 and outside to On 03/22/22 at 1:12	th #17's CP for may smoke independently ament related to history of was for Resident #17 to days per may smeak assessment terventions: If orce may restriction assessment terventions: If orce may see may restriction assessment terventions: If orce may see may see may restriction assessment terventions: If orce may see may see may restriction assessment terventions: If orce may see may	F 6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was very sociable, in participate with care watched television. CNA regarding the familiar of the bathroom. Resident the bathroom and ha and in the Administrator was caresident regarding the indicated that the indicated th	evealed that Resident #17 hust be encouraged to and liked to stay in bed and The Surveyor inquired to the acility rules regarding stated that she had recalled bened in Resident #17's #17 was found in ad been found with a room. The CNA stated the alled and gave a paper to the ale incident. The CNA cident took place on the 11:00 PM, the Surveyor hised Practical Nurse Unit about Resident #17. The desident was a leas hospitalized in Resident #17 had not that she was not aware of any	F	689				
		t #17 in his/her room. that he/she be <u>came ve</u> ry						
	interview with the Ad process at stated that the facility the corporate policy designated areas for storage of	other Surveyor, conducted an iministrator regarding the the facility. The Administrator y had a policy tied to which included: the						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		315332	B. WING		04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	allowed to keep not allowed to keep Administrator stated policy, mater desk. The Surveyor regarding if he had a noncompliance with The Administrator stated resident was caught non-designated area report should have be no incident report cowas found on 03/23/2022 at 08 reviewed the facility dated on the 20 reviewed the facility dated on the 20 reviewed the DON incident with Reside on 03/23/2022 at 10:03 interviewed the DON incident with Reside on the 20 regarding if an incident was not completed. Sat the facility when the Assistant Director of	with them and were materials. The that based on the facility's rials were kept at the front inquired to the Administrator addressed any resident the policy recently. The policy recently inquired about diministrator indicated that the were completed by the inquired about policy to the Surveyors. The to both Surveyors that if a in a room, or a in form and in a room in a more policy to the Surveyors that if a in a room, or a in form and in a room, or a in a room, or a in form and in a room, or a in form and in a room, or a in form and in a room, or a	F 68	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315332	B. WING			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 03/23/22 at 11:0 interviewed the Social incident with stated that he was in nurse on the morning stated that Resident should not be stated that Resident he/she got the Stated that Resident he/she got the On 03/23/22 at 11:2 interviewed the ADO smelled the documented and repart ADON stated that the were returned to the of The ADON stated that the were returned to the of The ADON stated that the were returned to the of The ADON incident with the social work ADON indicated that Resident #17 where and the Social work ADON indicated that policy with Resident not recall the date, as Surveyor with an enregarding her convergarding the On 03/25/22 at 8:35 conducted a face to who worked on AM shift. The LPN swas in the hallway of then she smelled the Resident #17's room CNA who confirmed	3 AM, the Surveyor ial Worker (SW) regarding the th Resident #17. The SW informed of the incident by the g of	F 68	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 ROUTE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E 72 WEST /KIN, NJ 08050	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	observed the bedside table. The observed the remained a coffee cup. The LP interviewed Resident he/she had been was running that she documented the incident to the Nu ADON. The LPN furth morning the Administ and she discussed the LPN stated, "I was aw have was bad enough, [he [he/she] lit it [he/she] Surveyor inquired to interventions that we incident to prevent reindicated she was no informed by the DON initiated a change in a Surveyors that she no have to do anything entered onto the 24-h no monitoring tools p she notified the ADOI to do anything else. We process on On Surveyor interviewed the process that shouresident was found Administrator stated to have been completed. On 03/23/22 at 1:27 I interviewed the front accountability for the indicated her role was indicated her role was indicated the role was indica	e LPN stated she also der of a in N stated that she #17 who admitted that in the room, while the that night. The LPN stated the incident and reported trising Supervisor and the her stated that the next rator came into the facility, e incident with him. The ware that residents could in the room. That she had been after the currence, and the LPN about any re put into place after the currence, and the LPN to sure of any and she was that she should have condition. She told the potified the ADON and did not help. The incident was not nour report and there were ut into place. She stated that N and that she did not have when asked about the at 1:30 PM, the the Administrator regarding all have been followed if a in his/her room. The that an incident report should it. PM, the Surveyor desk staff regarding materials. She	F	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			0	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST IAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (EACH)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	stated that he visited week and could be reasked if he was madincident with Reside indicated that he colaware. The MD state encouraged him/her should not be hazard". On 03/25/22 at 9:30 interviewed the UM behavior. The UM stincident that happer vacation. When ask the Surveyor that Resident that the professor of the Nurse remove the ensure that the residence that the DON incident and basical command. The UM incident report, do a was something out of was "possible harm" Resident #17 was and a reexplosion. The UM stated that she would the front desk and resident was material stated that she would reported to the Nurse made and a reexplosion. The UM stated was "material and a reexplosion. The UM stated that she would report desk and resident was material stated that she would report was material stated that she	AM, the Surveyor ical Director (MD). The MD of the facility several times a reached at any time. When the aware of the int #17 on the lead that he would have anot to interest in the room, it is a fire. AM, the Surveyor regarding Resident #17's thated that she heard of an ited while she was on the lead to elaborate she informed resident #17 was reportedly in the Surveyor asked her to increase of such an incident. The different expect that the incident being Supervisor on duty, in the room, and then and the roommate were in the would check the incident of stated she would initiate an incident of stated she would initiate an incident expects that the incident expects that the incident were included the chain of stated she would initiate an incident change because it of the norm [normal] and it in the room and there the commate, there could be an	F	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′				E SURVEY IPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 ROUTE	ORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E 72 WEST VKIN, NJ 08050	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	again. A review of the facility "Accidents/Incidents" revised 11/28/16 reversed 11/	materials. The UM r to ensure it did not happen y policy titled, dated 06/01/1996 and last ealed the following: The sk Management System and investigate all which occurred, or allegedly roperty and involved, or patient who is receiving defined as any unexpected dent which may result in resident/ patient. This does outcomes are a direct ment or care that is ce with current standards of as any occurrence not utine operation of the Center patient. An incident can aff member, malfunctioning ation of a situation that ety or security. iill utilize RMS to report and assist with completion of to determine root cause andards for review and eents/ incidents. contributing factors and easures to avoid further of the Quality Assurance	F	89			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 689	and reporting accide Under Assessment would document the 24-Hour Report. The Policy was not A review of the facil 06/01/1996 last revialso the following: (including be allowed in design use is proh The care plan will b supplies (i be labeled with the and bed number, m in a suitable cabine Patient will not be a The policy was not NJAC 8:39-27.1 (b) Respiratory/Trached CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care a The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal si care, consistent with practice, the compricare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this s	requirements for analyzing ents/ incidents. it indicated that the nurse en accident/incident on the being followed. ity policy for dated sed 11/202018 documented electronic cigarettes) will only nated areas. ibited in determined areas. ibited in determined etc.) will patient's name, room number, aintained by staff, and stored to keep their own etc.) will patient's name, room number, aintained by staff, and stored to keep their own etc.) being followed. 8:39-33.1 (d) bestomy Care and Suctioning end tracheal suctioning. Sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy actioning, is provided such in professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences,	F 695		5/10/22

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 695	Based on observation and review of pertindetermined that the per the physic residents sampled for (Resident #36 and Fall supplies dated weekly for 4 disignage to indicate the use for 4 of 5 resident was for 4 of 5 resident #27). The evidenced by the fold observed Resident #30 observed Resident #30 open wearing was connected to an electronic device that that was sitting besident #36 resting closed. Resident #36 resting	ent documents, it was facility failed to: a.) administer sician order for 2 of 5 or	F 699	Resident #36 and Resident #17 and were immediately changed and labeled with date and initial. Resident #36 and Resident #17 on the was adjusted to correspond with orders. Caution sign was posted at the doc indicate in usage for Resident #36 and Resident #17. Resident #36 and Resident #17. Resident #63 was immediately changed with the correand initial. Resident #63 care plant initiated to reflect the resident needs. Resident #63 caution sign was posted at the door to indicate in usage. Resident #27 and were immediately changed labeled with date and initial. Resident #27 caution sign was post the door to indicate in usage. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All licensed nurses will be inserviced the Nurse Practice Educator or deson the following, checking shift or as needed, changing with initial and dates, change and date, respiratory care pand ensuring caution signs at the dwhen applicable. The Unit Manage designee will conduct random weel audits for 4 weeks then monthly for months. Results from audits will be presented monthly by the Unit Managers or designee will conduct random weel audits for 4 weeks then monthly for months.	or to ect date was vas vas al. ted at ee ed by signee every blan, oor rs or kly 3 ed		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION HE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 695	initials every night sheach component with A review of the Quart (MDS an assessmen revealed that Reside and required limited a daily living. On 03/18/22 at 11:32 interviewed the Licen #1) who stated that setting for the checked the On 03/18/22 at 11:35 accompanied by LPN room only to verify the was not lal resting on the floor. The was not lal resting on the floor. The was in use. LPN #1 conducted another in confirmed that she w	ery shift, and change omponent with date and ifft every and label and label and ate and initials. erly Minimum Data Set tool) dated and initials. erly Minimum Data Set tool) dated and initials. erly Minimum Data Set tool) dated and #36 was assistance with activities of the data she indicated that she was connected to with a surveyor also observed a medical device used to as dated and was the surveyor also observed a medical device used to as dated and that the mat there was no cautionary toonfirmed that the and that physician order and adjust AM, the Surveyor terview with LPN #1 who as responsible for Resident that the 11:00 PM -7:00 AM	F	695	at the Monthly Quality Assurance Mee for 3 months with corrective actions needed or taken during the course of audit.	_		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			04	/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	On 03/25/22 at 8:55 interviewed the LPN 11:00 PM-07:00 AM shad not been at the fand that the other nu should have changed LPN #2 indicated than ot check to ensure the changed as it was the to be changed 2. On 03/17/22 at 10 observed Resident # the on and the The surveyor observed that there was no cauthe door to inform of The Surveyor review record which reveale was admitted to the fincluded but was not dated but was not reveal that and that the staff was with date and initials on 03/18/22 at 11:42 interviewed the LPN	AM, the Surveyor (LPN #2) who worked the shift. LPN #2 stated that she acility for the last two weeks ree that covered the shift d and dated the tupon return to work she did that the was e facility's policy for the every week on the every shift on every	F	695					
		se should ensure that							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _		Ι,	04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	cautionary signage we door to inform of the flow rate. She fur 7:00 AM shift was restubing every Saturda she did not check the On 03/18/22 at 11:52 Resident # 17 in bed head of the bed elevereceiving by way connected to the T	was posted at the entrance being in use and to check ther stated the 11:00 PM - sponsible to change the y. The LPN admitted that e date on the AM, the Surveyor observed awake and alert with the ated. Resident #17 was of a next to the bed. was set to deliver was dated According was to be changed every had not been ks, and the panied LPN #1 to Resident the surveyor and the LPN #1 was set to The nurse then 's order and adjusted the as ordered. 18 AM, the Surveyor 63 sleeping in bed with the was connected to an arveyor observed that the was dated The ved that there was no osted on Resident #63's vas in use.	F	595			

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	unable to participate . The on the floor next to F On 03/18/22 at 9:14 Resident #63 sleepir administered at . The was dated On 03/18/22 at 9:42 Resident #63's medi A review of Resident face sheet (an admis	in the interview due to e Surveyors observed the , dated , was lying Resident #63's bed. AM, the Surveyor observed ng in bed with being Surveyor observed that the	F	595				
	assessment tool use management of care that the resident had Status (BIMS) score Resident #63 was un interview. Further rethat Resident #63's smaking were							

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			04/	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From pag	e 66	F	695			
		#63's care plan indicated not have a care plan for the					
	another Surveyor, the to inform the Surveyor on Resident #63's confirmed that the day was usually changed PM -7 AM shift, and the should added that she always the and that some date on the and that some date on the surveyors made of Resident #60's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed the Surveyors was usually changed PM -7 AM shift, and the should have and that some date on the surveyors made of Resident #60's made of Resident #60's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed the should have be then asked LPN #2 if Resident #63's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed the surveyors made of Resident #63's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed that the should have be then asked LPN #2 if Resident #63's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed that the should have be then asked LPN #2 if Resident #63's door in use. LPN #2 confirmed that the day was usually changed PM -7 AM shift, and the should have be surveyors made of Resident #63's door in use.	and stated that the tubing every on the 11 that Resident #63's d have been changed. She is looked at the every of the looked at the he Surveyor then informed servation that the two esident #63's LPN #2 stated was on the floor that the een changed. The Surveyor there should be a sign on that would indicate was med that there was not a e door and stated that she					
	LPN #2, the Surveyo (UM) of the floor Resident #63's	AM, in the presence of the rasked the Unit Manager oor what date she observed. The UM atte on Resident #63's nasal and revealed that we been changed.					
		who confirmed that Resident are plan for use and that					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	4. On 03/17/22 at 9:: observed Resident # observed that the limit observed that the limit observed that was connous was dated limit of there was not a caut door to indicate of the limit of the limit of the limit observed that the limit observed that the limit observed that was attact was dated limit of limit of limit of limit of limit of limit observed that was attact was dated limit of limit of limit of limit of limit observed that the limit observed that was attact was dated limit of limit o	58 AM, the Surveyor the Surveyor	F 6	95		
		luded but were not limited to				
	facilitate the manage , reflected t					
	The Medication Rev the following orders:					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	initials every night shall initials every night shall indicated that the rest COPD which include. On 03/18/22 at 11:25 another Surveyor, the explain to the Surveyor Resident #27's bottle. LPN #2 confirmed that the every on the surveyor then asked cautionary sign poster that would indicate #2 confirmed that the believed there should. On 03/18/22 at 11:34 UM of the dollar dolla	th component with date and ifft every a created date of ident had a care plan for d the use of AM, in the presence of e Surveyor asked LPN #2 to ors date she observed on and med that the date on the was	F	695			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRU		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	indicated that on #27's been changed by the On 03/18/22 at 12:0 interviewed the UM. nurses had signed the but that all she knew nurses signed for on An interview was co Nursing (DON) on 0 DON stated that the free of the Her expectations we bottled wo labeled weekly. A review of the facility of the 1. Verify order. 2. Determine appropried for table 3. Gather supplies: 3.2 set-up 3.8 6Post patient's door 10. If is us 10.1 Label with date 11set the 16. Replace dispose	and Resident was documented to have enurse. 2 PM, the Surveyor The UM stated that the nat they changed the was that the date on the did not match what the the TAR. Inducted with the Director of 3/28/22 at 11:20 AM. The nurses should be checking at least every shift. In the TAR with a revision date of en following: It with a revision date of en following: In the with date of initial sign Is sign on seed:	F	95				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		315332	B. WING _		04/0	6/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695 F 698 SS=E	N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2 (b Dialysis			695 698	5	5/10/22
	require dialysis receivith professional star comprehensive personal the residents' goals at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical record and commentation, it was failed to: a.) consiste information to the diadocument an assess treatment, on the Record personal personal personal personal personal personal with a physician order and physician or required additional not exceed the documented. This deevidenced for 1 of 2 dialysis (Resident #4 following: On 03/17/22 at 11:25	on, interview, review of the other pertinent facility is determined that the facility intly communicate alysis center by failing to ment and pre-dialysis Communication acility policy, for 22 of 35 reatments, b.) document an treatment, on the HCR, 33 of 35 scheduled and account for administered for a resident and many and was and was resident's reviewed for and was evidenced by the desident #4 lying in bed.		Resident #4 revised to reflect MD orderourses were educated on documentation on books. All residents have the potential and the Monthly Quality Assmonthly for 3 months were educated on documentation in the month of the month	ential to be practice. vice resident fluid cation and hour period by in-serviced on ure to include in to ensure MD ekly x 4 weeks e presented gers or designee surance Meeting corrective	

		IDENTIFICATION NITIMBED:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	blood) treatments on and that he he/she was on a of the amount. On 03/18/22 at 10:02 interviewed the Licenth 1) regarding Reside LPN #1 stated for the day was divide nursing and one for dithe nurses would che no water at the residenth asked for mothat Resident #4 had the nurse would fill outleaving for along with Resident #4 had the nurse would fill outleaving for along with Resident #4 had the resident's measurements, spectemperature, respirate that indicated the state body functions). On 03/18/22 at 10:00 Resident #4's Based en and that he had been been been been been been been bee	AM, the Surveyor sed Practical Nurse (LPN and that the total amount of ed into two totals, one for lietary. She then stated that et the resident about the data that sometimes the ore water. LPN #1 stated a communication book that at prior to Resident #4 And the book would go the total and the book would go to the center. The hen Resident #4 returned the nurse would check (a way to reach the ore water, and blood pressure, the of a patient's essential AM, the Surveyor reviewed sinder from the later through ded the following:	F	398	of the audit.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING			04/	/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 161 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	an undated On 03/22/22 the Surmedical record which The Admission Recosummary) reflected to admitted to the facilitincluded but were not make the summary of a summary. Minimum Data Set (I used to facilitate the reflected the Interview for Mental out of the The resident #4 was was coded to indicate dialysis. The Care Plate of the Medication Review.	treatment assessment by the facility Licensed sialysis treatment assessment and a different form, and and a veyor reviewed Resident #4's in revealed the following: Out face sheet (an admission that the resident was by with diagnoses which at limited to a different form an assessment tool management of care, dated that the resident had a Brief Status (BIMS) score of another than a different some and another than a different form of the face of th	F	698				
	mouth one time a da	Give by						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 080	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 698	On 03/22/22 at 11:50 interviewed Resident entered the resident of pills and a plastic quarters of water. Rewater with the pills a resident to take anot took another sip of vithe cup of water and on 03/22/22 at 12:00 interviewed LPN #2 LPN #2 stated from the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street check Resident #4's for any communication of the street communication of the street communication about the street communication about the street complete the sections on the complete the sections, and that the complete the middle asked the UM if all the should be completed nurse could either put fill out the street the street resident in the street r	2 AM, the Surveyor t #4, and at that time, LPN #2 s's room with a medicine cup cup filled approximately three esident #4 took one sip of nd the nurse instructed the ther sip of water. Resident #4 vater and then LPN #2 took I left the resident's room. O PM, the Surveyor regarding the process of the I when Resident #4 returned atment the LPN#2 would vital signs and check the inication from the I then asked LPN #2 if each should be completed, and if for each I treatment and ould be completed. 6 PM, the Surveyor I floor Unit Manager (UM) The UM stated that the HCR ion between the facility and and the facility received the recommendations from the added that there were three and stated the nurse would	F	598		

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1	G	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 698	records. The U be kept in the physical medical record to review Resident # not locate the time, the UM confirm missing forms were incomplete. The Surveyor, viewed Remedical record (EMF provide documented assessment documented in the End the missing docume confirmed that a assessment should On 03/22/22 at 12:3 Resident #4's lunch ml) of coffee. Reside received he/she did not drink On 03/22/22 at 12:4 interviewed LPN #2 was divided in the sked LPN #4 interviewed LP	M stated that the would cook or in the resident's cord. The UM then proceeded 44's medical record and did in the resident's chart. At that ned that there were multiple and multiple forms that ned that there were multiple and multiple forms that ned that there were multiple and multiple forms that ned that there were multiple and multiple forms that ned that the presence of the nesident #4's electronic 12. The UM was unable to 12. The UM was unable to 13. The UM was unable to 14. The UM was u	F 69	98	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		NSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315332	B. WING _				4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1361 F	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST AHAWKIN, NJ 08050	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Resident #4's Administration Recorfollowing physician's Monitor Daily Fluid R Dietary; nursing. labs; which was 3-11 shift and for Further review includ Resident received 03/01/22, 03/02/22, 0 03/18/22. Resident received 03/03/22. Resident received 03/09/22 and 03/16/2 Resident received 03/10/22. Resident received 03/17/22 and 03/21/2 According to the physiould have received (According to the physiould have received (According to the physiould not have received Image: Million of the physiould not have received (According to the physiould not have received Resident in the North Resident i	Medication d (MAR) which included the order: estriction Total ml; every shift for Abnormal ml for 7-3 shift, ml for 11-7 shift. ed the following: ml on the 11-7 shift on 13/07/22, 03/08/22 and ml on the 11-7 shift on 12. ml on the 11-7 shift on ml on the 11-7 shift on 12. ml on the 11-7 shift on 13/07/22 and 14 ml on the 11-7 shift on 15/2. ml on the 11-7 shift on 15/2.	F	598			

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		130	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 698	interviewed LPN #3 medications and that Resident #4 wa ml from nursing on the Resident #4 received during the day shift, received was to explain the Resident #4 received calculated the amounce every during the Resident #4 received water at 10 AM and same time. She add use the she that time. She that Resident #4 did received water at 10 AM. She the received water was was was was allowed was ml on the day she fluid that was ordere was was was oz was fluid that was ordere was	regarding Resident #4's LPN #3 stated s on of the day shift. She added that d medications several times and that Resident #4 oz (m) of water. 0 AM, the Surveyor asked the different times that d medications and how she and that Resident #4 day shift. LPN #3 stated that down in oz (m) of received other pills at the led that Resident #4 would as with the medication to take the ethen stated that on days in added that Resident #4 (used to treat m), and m) on added that Resident #4 (used to relieve m) at the receiving more than the meday shift. LPN #3 if the receiving more than the meday shift. LPN #3 if the receiving more than the meday shift. LPN #2 stated and be receiving more than the meday shift. LPN #2 stated and be receiving more than the meday shift. The Surveyor then asked cossible for a nurse to dent #4 had only received mift if the minimum required and to be used with the med on the MAR for the day still mil.	F 698				

	ITATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X8) MULTIPLE CONSTRU		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING	·····	0	4/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	that the resider nursing department She added that nurs cups and the mile the amount given. Tule amount given. The UM state added that if the mile mile mile that it was sked the UM what documented on the amount would not be amount would and the amount would expect document the surveyor the resident. The UM documentation in the resident was educated the surveyor the resident was educated the surveyor	and the dietary department. Sing would use or (m) medicine cups to calculate he Surveyor then asked the #4's physician's order for sted that whatever the order at the nurse would provide. The order was or or or at the nurse would provide. The order was or or or at the nurse would provide. The order was or or are would give at least 4 or are would depend on what the was. The Surveyor amount of was MAR. The UM stated that and that the dietary the included in that amount. The order was or or and the day shift. The UM stated and the day shift. The UM stated to ml) was appropriate as on a could be adjusted. The did the UM to view Resident mount of that was and hat Resident #4 received and allotted for those days. The dent #4 was noncompliant and added that Resident and knew of the stated that Resident #4 could the that was only in the resident would the then asked the UM if she	F 69				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONST		· /	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _				4/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	then asked the UM that Resident #4 ha shift on multiple day #4 had received those days. The UM not accurately docu Resident #4 received On 03/25/22 at 8:43 interviewed LPN #4 shift nurse and had that were over MAR. L #4 was noncompliant that the resident wo that sometimes the was from Resident; Surveyor then aske noncompliant with th #4's shift, and if she noncompliance in that a note should be On 03/28/22 at 10:0 survey team, the DO should be documenthe facility nurse. The ducated the nursin A review of the facil "NSG253" (HD)-Communication revision date of 6/1/Policy: Center staff certified dialysis factor Commother state required	how the nurses documented do received and on the day resident and in a mil of fluid on a stated that the nurses had mented the amount of the allotted and on the and on the allotted and o	Fé	598				

	F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IG	TRUCTION		MPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			0.	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 RC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTE 72 WEST HAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	licensed nurse will of a callity visit. 2. Following complete facility nurse should it or other communication. 3. Upon return of the licensed nurse will: 3.1 Review the communication. 3.2 Evaluate/observing a complete the communication. 4. Notify the certified.	leaving the Center for , a complete the top portion of the th the patient to his/her tion of the the patient to his/her tion of the , the complete the form and return cation to the Center with the e patient to the Center, a center communication. The the patient; and treatment section on the dialysis facility if the form is the patient and ask that it be center of certified	F 6	98			
	"NSG216 Fluid Bala 6/1/21, included the When a physician/a (APP) orders a clinical condition, cle will be provided to n Orders must include during a 24-hour pe Dietary Department amount of fluids to be	dvanced practice provider due to specific ose monitoring of intake naintain adequate hydration. permitted riod. Staff will notify theDietary will calculate the pe provided on the meal trays. the the remaining amounts of ch shift. iill be monitored and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 698		intake; monitor an/APP for patient that patient is on and responsible party of	F 69	8	
F 725 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1) §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each re- resident assessmen and considering the diagnoses of the fact accordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The fact by sufficient number types of personnel conursing care to all re- resident care plans: (i) Except when wait this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing pe- limited to nurse aide §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of	acility must provide services so f each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide esidents in accordance with accordance	F 72	5	5/10/22

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APIDEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 725	document review, it facility failed to provensure: a.) a reside scheduled shower of were consistently of deficient practice with Refer to F561 and F. The facility failed to Activities of Daily Lithat a resident had about aspects of his were significant to the facility failed to iden bathing request. The identified for 1 of 27 #50). On 03/17/22 at 12:1 to Resident #50s round observed a wisiting at the bedsic surveyor had been a shower for the pastated that the facility accommodate Resistant of five residents at night was short with the conducted resident residents. During the	was determined that the wide sufficient nursing staff to not was offered a shower on days, and b.) that residents ffered evening snacks. The as evidenced by the following: -809 E. a.) follow the facility policy for ving (ADLs), and b.) ensure the right to make choices scher life in the facility that the resident. Specifically, the tify and honor a resident's is deficient practice was residents reviewed (Resident 19 PM, the Surveyor returned om during the lunch meal, of Resident #50 that was de. The informed the en trying to get Resident #50 st two months. The ty had not been able to dent #50's preference for a AM, the Surveyor conducted a eeting with five residents. Five in attendance stated staffing	F7	All residents present in the facilial affected by the deficient practice dates and shifts noted. Facility wo continue to work on staffing daily Resident #50 was offered and reshower and is on schedule to reshowers on a routine basis. Staffere-educated on offering snacks a responding to call bells timely. All residents have the potential thaffected by this deficient practice. The Direct care staff will be inset the Nurse Practice Educator or Educator on the importance of offering reshowers, HS snacks and responsial bells appropriately. Random call bell audits, HS snacks audits resident shower audits will be converted weekly x 4 weeks then monthly a months by the Unit managers or with corrective actions needed of during the course of the audit. Shours are reviewed and audited the staffing coordinator or design compliance. Center recruitment have consisted of Virtual center on March 16th, Social Media bor promotions initiated on March 18cna in house program class cond March 23rd, class graduation was 6th. Significant Financial retention incentives. In addition, 6 Agency are being used to assist with stalevels. Results of staffing, HS snack, caresponse and resident shower as	e on the vill v. ceceived a ceive if were and o be e. rviced by Designee sident ading to weekly and and and and and and art taken taffing daily by the for efforts by job fair posting Bth, State ducted on as May on/sign on v contracts ffing

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 ROUTE 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	that they do not alway snacks and that it wo felt that evening. On 03/25/22 at 9:56 / interviewed the Direct regarding snack districts snacks were the nurse the snacks were delived never reviewed the lost should have reviewed but never have". The short staffed because without documentatic certain that the snack without documentatic certain that the snack of the lost should have reviewed but never have. The short staffed because without documentatic certain that the snack of the lost staffed because without documentatic certain that the snack of the lost supplementing Title 3. The facility was deficient on 3 of 14 overnight shifts, and was deficient on 3 of 14 overnight shifts, required 16 of 14 overnight shift, required 16 of 16 of 16 of 17 of 18 overnight shift, required 16 of 18 overnight shifts, required 16 staff for 125 residents required 9 total staff. Of 18 overnights required 18 overnights, required 19 total staff. Of 18 overnights, required 19 total staff. Of 18 overnights, required 19 total staff.	AM, the Surveyor tor of Nursing (DON) ibution. The DON stated the ses responsibility to ensure vered. The DON stated "I logs" and the unit managers of the logs and "I should have to DON stated "we have been to of Covid". The DON stated on she could not state for its were being provided. State requirement, of concerning staffing sing homes and so of the Revised Statutes. Itent in Certified Nurse Aide idents on 14 of 14 day ent in total staff for residents shifts as follows: Is for 126 residents on the CNAs. As for 125 residents on the CNAs. Staff for 125 residents on the CNAs. As for 125 residents on the CNAs03/02/22 had 8 total is on the overnight shift,	F	725	be reviewed by the Director of Nursin designee monthly for 3 months in our Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for compliance. LNHA or designee will of feedback from the next resident coun meeting regarding the effectiveness of this plan of correction.	or otain cil	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	COMP	
		315332	B. WING			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	,	13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	day shift, required 16-03/05/22 had 8 CNA day shift, required 16-03/06/22 had 8 CNA day shift, required 16-03/07/22 had 10 CN day shift, required 16-03/08/22 had 10 CN day shift, required 16-03/09/22 had 11 CN day shift, required 16-03/10/22 had 10 CN day shift, required 16-03/11/22 had 11 CN day shift, required 15-03/11/22 had 11 CN day shift, required 15-03/11/22 had 8 total overnight shift, required 15-03/12/22 had 11 CN day shift, required 15-03/12/22 had 10 CN day shift, required 15	cNAs. s for 122 residents on the CNAs. s for 124 residents on the CNAs. As for 124 residents on the CNAs. As for 122 residents on the CNAs. As for 121 residents on the CNAs. As for 121 residents on the CNAs. As for 121 residents on the CNAs. As for 120 residents on the CNAs. As for 120 residents on the CNAs. staff for 120 residents on the ed 9 total staff. As for 118 residents on the CNAs. Ident Tool revealed: Individual Describe how you windividual staff assignments continuity of care for across these staff proach for this center as it staffing is in pattered ires acuities to be taken into affing. We would adjust and census. Discussions are ngs about unit staffing. Unit dated information on patient tranagement. The scheduler is as needed. Discussion on g task that is discussed out a given day. Consistent the ultimate goal with staff	F	725			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					ATE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 61 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 804 SS=D	S483.60(d) Food and Each resident received §483.60(d) Food and Each resident received §483.60(d)(1) Food a conserve nutritive variations and at a sate temperature. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determing provide foods at the attemperatures on 1 of Residents reviewed a deficient practice was cold at times. The O2/24/22 Resident C for Food Committee cold- Not using plate On 03/22/22 at 12:02 the tray-line in progres Surveyor reviewed the temperature log as in Surveyor observed the blank in the milk, desvegetable (broccoli) on 03/22/22 at 12:03 a test tray that included the cold- Not using plate.	I drink es and the facility provides- prepared by methods that lue, flavor, and appearance; and drink that is palatable, afe and appetizing I is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document ined that the facility failed to appropriate hot and cold if 2 units, and for 1 of 3 for food (Resident #57). The is evidenced by the following: I AM, Surveyor #1 conducted sident #57. The resident eat on the trays, there was no for the food, and the food he Surveyor reviewed the bouncil Minutes. Complaints revealed: "Food is extremely warmers". I PM, the Surveyor observed here lunch meal food here in the temperature log was here is and the tray is and the temperature log was here is and the tray is and the tray is and the temperature log was here is and the tray is and the tray is and the temperature log was here is and the tray is and	F 8	304	Cranberry meatballs, Broccoli, milk ampeaches were discarded. Any food products served at inappropriate temperatures were replaced prior to resident consumption. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. All memberatures are monitored daily to ensure all temperature recording procedures are properly followed. Cooks will be inserviced by the Food Service Director/Designee to ensure the temperatures of all food items are recorded prior to meal service and are the appropriate ranges. The Dietary Cooks will be able to demonstrate the correct procedure for temperature recording, they will also be able to verbalize the correct way according to policy. Random weekly auditing of temperature test trays will be conducted by the Food Service Director or designer for 3 months. Results of audits will be presented	neal at in	5/10/22	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	accompanied by the floor Garden Unit at interviewed the FSD regarding the appropresident service, and dessert and cold foo degrees Fahrenheit served at 145 F or a The last resident me PM. At that time the proceeded to measuremperatures: FSD Survey Breaded Fish: 155.8 F 149F Potato: 146 F 146F Cranberry Meatball: 133 F* 132 F* The should have been at hot foods should have broccoli: 128 F* 121F * Milk: 61.4 F* 61.3F* Peaches: 64.6* 66.2F* On 03/23/22 at 1:01 an interview with the parameters for meal provided the survey Services Meal Asses Form revealed the For the Entree at 135 cold beverages and degrees F maximum	, and the Surveyor was FSD, and arrived on the 2nd 12:13 PM. The Surveyor director at that time oriate food temperatures for it the FSD stated that the d should be less than 41 (F) and hot foods should be bove. Tall tray was passed at 12:21 FSD and Surveyor are the following food FSD stated the meatball 135 degrees and stated all are been the same.	F	804	monthly by the Food Service Director designee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 months with corrective actions needed or taken duthe course of the audit.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	l` ´con		SURVEY PLETED
		315332	B. WING _		_	04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 804	checked, and the FSI should be checked. The Food and Nutrition Procedures, Meal Second 198 revealed: Procedures Process either kept under refrice with proper draining gathered for pre-serv designee takes and reproduction Worksheet The Food and Nutrition Procedures, 7.2 Food Effective 07/01/98 revenue.	cature of the should be D stated 'yes", the milk on Services Policies and rvice, Effective Date: olicy Meals are served d at the appropriate ss: 1.7, Cold beverages are igeration or are placed on age., 4. Employees are ice meeting, 4.2, Cook or ecords temperatures on ets. On Services Policies and d Service Wuality Indicaotrs, wealed: 8.1, Food Service d: Patients/Residents will be	F	04			
F 809 SS=F	§483.60(f) Frequency §483.60(f)(1) Each re facility must provide a regular times compar the community or in a needs, preferences, r §483.60(f)(2)There m hours between a sub breakfast the followin nourishing snack is s hours may elapse be	of Meals esident must receive and the at least three meals daily, at table to normal mealtimes in accordance with resident requests, and plan of care. Thust be no more than 14 estantial evening meal and g day, except when a erved at bedtime, up to 16 tween a substantial evening ne following day if a resident	F	09			5/10/22

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 809	§483.60(f)(3) Suitable meals and snacks meals and scheduled meals the resident plan of this REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview documentation, it was failed to consistently sleep) snacks. This didentified for 5 of 5 refers, #44, and #25) conducted resident cresidents. During the about HS snacks. All that they do not alwas snacks and that it we evening. On 03/23/22 at 8:09 Licensed Practical New stated that the process snacks to be delivered 6:45 PM to 7 PM. The snacks are assigned other snacks would be residents. The LPN Nursing Assistants (document on the conducted the snacks consumed. On 03/23/22 at 9:15 all residents Kardex	e, nourishing alternative ust be provided to residents on-traditional times or outside ervice times, consistent with care. T is not met as evidenced and review of facility is determined that the facility offer residents HS (hour of deficient practice was esidents (Resident #17, #23, during resident council denced by the following: AM, the Surveyor council meeting with five at time, the Surveyor inquired I five residents commented anys get offered bedtime could depend on the staff that AM, the second floor urse Unit Manager (LPN UM) ass would be for the evening and from the kitchen about the LPN UM stated some to certain residents and the one offered to the rest of the UM stated that the Certified CNAs) would either imputer or on the Activities of g if the resident refused or	F 809	Residents #17, #23, #68, #44, #25 offered HS snacks. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Nurse Practice Educator or de will inservice direct care staff on the importance of offering residents the snack and documenting if the resid accepts or refuses. Random weekly snack audits x 4 weeks then month months will be completed by the Unit Manager/designee. Results from audits will be presented at the Monthly Quality Assurance of the Monthly Quality	signee e eir ent y HS sly x 3 nit ed esignee Meeting of the in uncil

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		INSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	•	1361	ROUTE 72 WEST IAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 809	and found the docur. The Surveyor review documentation from for HS snacks for all documentation to be documentation reflect. Resident #17's Kard provide with HS yog butter and jelly), and logs and electronic resident was of the 22 days in Ma. Resident #23's Kard that the resident like. The ADL logs and el reflected that the resident like. The ADL logs and el reflected that the resident #25's Kard offer snacks. The ADL combined reflected to offered an HS snack 2022. Resident #44's Kard offer additional snace electronic record corresident was not offer additional snace electro	/22/22, for all five residents nentation to be incomplete. red the electronic 03/01/22 through 03/22/22, five residents and found the incomplete. The cted the following: ex indicated under Eating to curt, and PB and J (peanut I to offer snacks. The ADL eccord combined reflected is not offered an HS snack 16 rch 2022. ex indicated under Eating; is to snack between meals. ectronic record combined cident was not offered an HS ays in March 2022. ex indicated under Eating; to DL logs and electronic record hat the resident was not 18 of 22 days in March ex indicated under Eating; to ks. The ADL logs and mbined reflected that the ered an HS snack 20 of 22 ex indicated under Eating; to ks. The ADL logs and mbined reflected that the ered an HS snack 20 of 22	F	809			

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 809	process was that the from come the kitch start handing them of further stated the CN computer or the ADI accepted the snack consumed On 03/23/22 at 1:28 (DON) provided the accountability sheet attended resident of Surveyor reviewed the blanks on all five resident would indicate that the snacks, and that the Areview of the facili indicated that breaks starts at 11:50 AM, of snacks between menightly before bedting Areview of the facili procedure, "Snacks, Supplements, and Following information nourishments, supplements, supplements, and Following information nourishments, supplements of the menu. Pusnack for all patients Snacks 1.4 nursing evening snack to evening snack to even completed logs are problem analysis and problems.	AM to 11 PM. She stated the e snacks would be delivered en and that the CNAs should but to the residents. She NAs would document in the Log if a resident refused or and how much was PM, the Director of Nursing surveyor with the task is for the five residents who buncil. The DON and the he sheets and noted many sidents. The DON stated that he CNAs did not offer the e task was not done. Ity provided, "Meal Service" fast starts at 7:15 AM, lunch dinner starts at 4:30 PM and als at 10 AM, 2 PM, and me. Ity provided policy and Nourishments, Pantry Stock' revised but was not limited to the in. Policy snacks, lements, and pantry stock are ment meal service evening snack is planned as urpose to provide an evening shresidents. Process 1. or designated staff offer an ery patient/resident. 5.2 used to assist the facility in	F 80		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETIC E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 809	-	25/22. The facility had no	F 8	09	
F 812 SS=F	Food Procurement,S	•	F 8	12	5/10/22
	approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include f from local producers, and local laws or reg (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to c safe growing and foo (iii) This provision do	ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable			
	serve food in accorda standards for food set This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determined the kitchen manner to limit the spotential food borner a.) the environment a maintained in a manner microbial growth and contaminants from en practiced appropriate restrained hair appro	on, interview and document ained that the facility failed to in a clean and sanitary pread of infection and illness by failing to ensure: and kitchen equipment was ner to limit the potential for to prevent physical intering the food, b.) staff		1)Walls of the Walk-In refrigorcleaned & label and date on was corrected. 2)Insulated Bases and lids workened, sanitized, dried and to use 3)Ceiling vents and ceiling he conditioner vent were cleaned. 5)Can opener & base was cleaded to the daily cleaning a sheet. Can Opener blade was	ere properly stored prior eat/air d eaned and ssignment

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	_ ` ´			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _				4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361 ROUT	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TE 72 WEST WKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	was in place to ensumaintained in a mannot used by a "use by practice was evidence." On 03/17/22 at from Surveyor conducted with the Food Service observed the following throughout the interior what appeared as guithroughout the interior what appeared as guithroughout the interior what appeared as guithroughout the interior and that spot was propened Swiss chees was wrapped in plass contain a "use by data." 2. A dietary worker (bases on top of one The bases appeared interview, the DW # were dry, and she cord one another. The bases with the FSD, the FSD if the the lice. The FSD stated they and that they were "insulated bases statinside, and one base it. The FSD stated they and that they were "insulated bases statinside, and one base it. The FSD stated they won't heat up" heat on demand system inserted into a may with maintenance of	by date", and d.) a process are bottled water was aner to ensure the water was by date". The deficient ced by the following: 9:32 AM to 11:30 AM, the an initial tour of the kitchen be Director (FSD), and ang: valk-in unit had a dark spot of the wall by the door, and reenish dark stained areas or of the walls of the walk-in the spot was a "little dirt or was cleaned once per week robably missed. A block of se was located on a shelf and stic. The cheese did not	F 8	3/17/2 opener consu 6)Uter 7)Pers Mainte 8)All p were of Dietar prope 9)Tray & drie discar 10)Cu 11)Ble 12)Co 13)An Dietar 14)En hair/be inserv with u 15)En secure 16)An Dietar 17)An Dietar 17)An Dietar 17)An Dietar 18)An Dietar 20)De storag 21)Fo 22)An Dietar 23)Aff cutting	artiting boards were replaced ender Gasket was replaced bok #1 put a hair restraint on any affected foods were disposed by Staff washed hands any eard restraint. All dietary staff vice on proper restraint of facial use of beard guards. In ployee properly adjusted and led facial hair with beard restraint any affected foods were disposed by Staff washed hands. In a staff washed hands any affected foods were disposed by Staff washed hands. In a staff washed hands any affected foods were disposed by Staff	ed. askets. pener on. All on attized, vere ad of & ad	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 361 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	inside. The FSD sta supposed to be stad and the staff did not 3. Two ceiling grates conditioner vent abovisible dark dust like the ceiling tile adjac observed the ceiling usually cleaned the she was not sure if i completed. The FSD stated "maybe from "absolutely not", the The FSD stated she maintenance if some 4. Two stainless ste of the tray line were colored debris unde stated the shelves v service to hold food debris and stated th shelves down. The stated the debris was and and responded "pro inquired if the under cleaned. The FSD staily. 5. A can opener was the kitchen. The bla a copious amount me the blade area. The about the can opener blad inquired as if it was that condition and si	ere stacked, and visibly wet ted that the lids/bases were sked sideways to dry them	F	312	stored directly on floor and within the storage trailer was discarded and replaced with new emergency water bottles stored in containers within the facility and not directly on floor and naround hazardous material. Emerger water bottles were stamped with identification and expiration date. Center acknowledged that all resider have the potential to be affected by the deficient practices. Kitchen safety ar sanitation inspection audits continue by the Food Service Director or design and corrective action will be taken immediately to rectify any items found be out of compliance. Maintenance staff were inserviced by Nurse Practice Educator or designee proper storage of hazardous waste. A Dietary staff was inservice by the Food Service Director or designee on prophand washing, completion of daily cleaning assignments, proper ware washing, service ware storage and stacking, hair/beard restraints and for storage policies including storing perfood items with the corrective action take place when procedure is not me Service ware storage, hand hygiene, hair/beard restraints, and food storage audits will be completed weekly by the Food Service Director or designee. Designee of the shift and verified by the Food Service Director or designee for completion.	ot ccy ts nese d daily nee d to the on standard con all od sonal or t. e e aily off ir	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` ,	OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI) CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	used that morning to and stated the metal food. The plastic typcan opener appeare the insert, and the Sticky in appearance stated "it's dirty" and remove. The FSD sticleaned last night. To cleaning log from the Surveyor to a bulleting Cleaning Assignment the week) affixed to Cleaning Assignment bettom of the Prep Tincluded and legs) word the can opener and Daily Cleaning Assignment betweek. The under the can opener and Daily Cleaning Assignment between the table with vito it. The surveyor in the debris and she some the kitchen environm. 7. A reach-in refriger 1/2 empty 12 ounce the items were from personal items shour refrigerator. The gas refrigeration unit was substance and was refrigeration unit was substance and was refriged gasket and ston loose temperature.	open cans of applesauce, shavings could fall into the e insert that contained the d soiled. The FSD removed urveyor observed a dark substance, and the FSD that the insert was hard to ated it was probably not he Surveyor requested a FSD. The FSD directed the high board that had A Daily it (one sheet for each day of a bulletin board. The Daily it list dated 3/16 revealed the fable number 1 and 2 (Bins was signed off and initialed as erneath of the shelves, and base was not listed on "The inment dated 3/16. In table had a utensil rack isible dust like debris affixed quired to the FSD regarding tated, "it shouldn't be there". was responsible to monitor ment for cleanliness. The FSD stated a staff member, and that id not be kept in that ket to the reach-in sheavily soiled with a dark ripped. The Surveyor inquired d, and if the ripped gasket is FSD acknowledged the ated that the refrigeration unit re if the gasket was ripped She stated the gasket had	F8	Sanitation and food s audits will be complet Food Service Director reported to the Month Meeting for 3 months action to take place with met.	ted weekly by the r or designee and ally Quality Assurance with the corrective	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315332	B. WING _		04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pag	e 94	F 8	12		
	Assistant Food Serve presence of the FSD the can opener and The AFSD stated that opener yesterday, as shavings on the lide stated she had work years and the Surve received education as shavings from the calling the can ope stated it was "pretty pulled out. The Surve regarding what should AFSD identified ther can opener and also FSD stated when the there was a potential."	Surveyor interviewed the ice Director (AFSD), in the about the observations of the process for cleaning it. It is she had used the cannot she had observed of the tomato sauce can. She ed at the facility for twenty yor inquired if she had about the can opener, and an opener. The AFSD stated inquired as to the process for ener insert and the AFSD stuck" and it was not always eyor inquired to the FSD ld have been done when the e were metal shavings on the on the lid of the can. The e can opener blade was dull I for shavings. The FSD any recent training on the can				
	beginning of the tray trays were clean. The 6 trays with debris of visibly chipped and visurveyors observation trays should not be used from the trays could	neal trays were located at the reline. The FSD stated the ere were 96 wet nested trays, in them and 8 trays that were worn. The FSD confirmed the ons and stated the chipped used because the fiberglass potentially get into the food. Targe cutting boards stacked ion table. A yellow, two white, is cutting board were				
	observed with deep discolored with imbe FSD were present a	gauges and appeared worn, dded debris. The AFSD and nd the AFSD stated that "food nat it was wear and tear. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		TRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER		1	1361 RC	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DUTE 72 WEST HAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
be used. 11. A large blender wa preparation table. The debris. The FSD state On 03/18/22 at 11:31 conducted a follow-up the meal service preparative following: 12. A cook (Cook #1) of frozen dinner rolls on a wearing a surgical material hair that was visual. At 11:38 AM the Familk on resident meal tray line to retrieve the personal clothing and items without first performal. At 11:40 AM, a state the kitchen at the end facial type restraint that sides of his protruding identified himself as a The surveyor inquired wearing on his face ar surgical mask and a be was over it. The Surveyor find the beard should be "as much as can be for At 12:22 PM, the Surveyor and the Surveyor ino", and the Surveyor ino".	s stored upright on a gasket was soiled with d the gasket was not clean. AM, the Surveyor kitchen observation during aration, and the observed was observed placing a tray. The cook was sk on his face, and had ible and not restrained. SD was observed placing trays after she exited the milk, adjusted her then touched various tray orming hand hygiene. If member was observed in of the tray line and had a st did not fully cover the facial hair. The staff Regional Manager (RM). To RM what he was a seard guard-beard restraint by or inquired to the RM if all a covered. The RM stated if the beard, not the sides". The stated it was a covered. The RM stated if the beard, not the sides the straint. The FSD stated	F8	812			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	at a certain length. Tunsure. 15. At 11:48 AM, the moving items at the was in progress, and hair that was expose the beard restraint. 16. At 11:49 AM, Cogloves as he entered oranges. He then progressed the grapes oranges. He then progressed the proceeded to progressed the proceeded to progressed the proceeded to progressed the grapes of the grapes of the proceeded to progressed or the grapes of the proceeded to prepare the proceeded to prepare the proceeded to progressed or the proceeded to prepare or the proceeded to progressed to progressed or the proceeded to progressed or the proceeded to progressed to proceeded to p	RM was observed assisting tray line, while the tray line I the RM had visible facial and and was not covered by ok #1 was observed wearing I the kitchen with a pan of occeeded to wash the oranges. Upon Surveyor inquiry, oranges were to be used to nat were on the menu, and wide the oranges to the tray interest the tray line wearing gloves, and put on a new pair of ovashing his hands. The Cook of cut and serve a grilled a resident's meal plate. FSD was observed on the sident meal trays. The phone cited the tray line, then returned it meal trays on the tray line and hygiene. Surveyor interviewed the hand washing should be stated when tasks were of should be washed after.	F8	12			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROUTE 72 WEST IAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	The surveyor inform observation and the bigger hair nets for wore them. The FSI Surveyor the larger 20. The dry food st dented #10 can of b stated the dented cobecause "they can go The FSD confirmed 21. The dry food sto loaves of Texas toas if used by date of M use by date located stated that the breadate. 22. The Surveyor in the observation man preparing the orang between tasks. The should have washed and dirty. The Surveyor garding the observed the tray line to answ the tray line without stated "I probably shands". 23. On 03/22/22 at observed cutting a st discolored white cut gauges in it that was then placed the san 24. On 03/23/22 at 3.	red the FSD of the FSD stated that she had him and that sometimes he D proceeded to show the sized hair net. prage room contained a heans on a rack. The FSD han needs to be sent back, get sick" from dented cans. The can was dented. horage room contained seven hat bread, imprinted with a best harch 16. There was no other hor on the loaves and the FSD had was used by the best by terviewed the FSD regarding	F8	12			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		1361 ROL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JTE 72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	observed the storagy water supply. The N containers were stor had 128, 5 gallon was stated he purchased that the water would preparation, bathing for water storage was water containers that stairwell #1, and an located under a rear containers stored un observed to be storn Surveyor could not a were located under was not stamped or date. The Surveyor the process and exp stated he did not hawater for an expiration thought that he had years. The MD state inventory, but not the observed the third lowas in a trailer outsit trailer was located in parking lot. There we in the trailer, there we observed around the observed on the bot observed to be store mechanical equipments boxes labeled with a blood and regulated affixed to the box, at Medical Waste". The bring a 5 gallon bottly floor of the trailer, di waste. The MD sho	e of the on-site emergency ID stated the 5 gallon water ed in various areas and he ater containers. The MD I them, inventoried them and be used for drinking, food and to flush toilets. An area s observed with 33, 5 gallon t were stored under the additional water supply was stairwell. The 5 gallon water der the stairwell were ed directly on the floor. The ascertain how many bottles the rear stairwell. There water identified with an expiration inquired to the MD regarding iration for the water. The MD we a sticker or label on the on date, and stated he the bottles for about four d that he checked the e expiration. The Surveyor action for the water which de the rear of the facility. The ather ear of the facility the 51 bottles of water stored as various debris and dust be bottles and cob-webs thes. The bottles were also and with various types of ent, and 3 large cardboard ared biohazard (containing medical waste) emblem and labeled "Regulated the MD then, proceeded to the of water and place it on the rectly next to the hazardous wed the Surveyor the stamp the of water that was dated	F	312			

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	G	_	COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ (
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 812	3/31/16 on bottle. The been longer. The Suinformation regardin At 11:22 AM the ME was the best use da policy. At 12:42 PM, FSD regarding the ware considered food beverages would be storage and the food At 1:35 PM, the MD an invoice from 201 he did not know about did not provide any regarding the processional appears that meets the estable department., Purposappearance at all tin hats, hair coverings, effectively keep hair	ne MD stated "I guess it has arveyor requested a policy/ g the expiration of the water. D stated the date on the bottle te and he would look for a the Surveyor interviewed the vater supply and if beverages storage. The FSD stated that considered part of food d storage policy would apply. provided the Surveyor with 7 for water and the MD stated ut the water dated 2016, and additional information as for water storage and the sion Services Policies and 1.7 Food Handling, effective Foods are stored, prepared and sanitary manner., bacterial contamination and affections., 2.1. Employees we when handling food. The considered a single-use seed when damaged, soiled 2.1.1. Employees must wash to on disposable gloves Ition Services Policies and 2.2 Personal Hygiene, evealed: Food and Nutrition present a neat, clean, ance and wear the uniform dished guidelines of the see: To maintain a professional nes. 7. Hair restraints such as	F8	12		

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _		·····	04	/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	facility hair of a subst gloves are singe use tasks. The Food and Nutritic Procedures, 5.6 Dry revealed: Products stare maintained in a series Purpose: To prevent contamination, and in General Practices: 1. and platforms are at floor, 13. Routine of procedures are follow and rotated following procedures., 2.3 Foo of receipt. Items that original box are indivicant that are deemed from stock and clearl Open packages are stightly secured with tibags and include the The Food and Nutritic Procedures, 4.6 Hando 17/01/98 revealed: Herequently and using technique, Purpose: Disease., Process: 1.2, Before putting or a task that involves for preparation, as often hands and exposed procedures and Nutritic Procedures are stightly secured with the procedures, 4.6 Hando 17/01/98 revealed: Herequently and using technique, Purpose: Disease., Process: 1.2, Before putting or a task that involves for preparation, as often hands and exposed procedures and exposed procedures are stightly secured with the procedures are stightly secured with the procedures and success to the procedures are stightly secured with the procedures are stightly secured to the p	antial length., 9. Disposable and are changes between on Services Policies and Storage, Effective 07/01/98 fored in dry storage areas afe and sanitary manner. damage, spoilage, offestation of products., 1. 1 All shelves storage racks, least six inches off the leaning and pest control oved., 2. 2.2 Food is stored first- in-first- out distock is dated on the day are removed from the indually dated. 2.4 Dented distock in closed containers, less or in food quality storage was by date In Services Policies and distoration washing is performed correct hand washing. Effective and washing is performed: In disposable gloves to begin bood; 1.3, During food as necessary to clean soiled cortions of arms, 1.7 After requipment or utensils, 1.8, the task to another.	F	312				
	Procedures, 5.7 Refr	igerated/Frozen Storage, vealed: Food stored under						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04/	06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812			F	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE			
F 883 SS=D	8:39-17.2(g) Influenza and Pneum CFR(s): 483.80(d)(1)	ococcal Immunizations (2)	F 8	883			5/10/22
	policies and procedur (i) Before offering the each resident or the r	za. The facility must develop					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	potential side effects (ii) Each resident is immunization Octob annually, unless the contraindicated or tr immunized during tr (iii) The resident or tr has the opportunity (iv) The resident's m documentation that following: (A) That the residen was provided educa and potential side et immunization; and (B) That the residen immunization or did immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneur must develop policie that- (i) Before offering th immunization, each representative recei benefits and potentia immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unles medically contraindi already been immur (iii) The resident or tr has the opportunity (iv) The resident's m documentation that following: (A) That the residen was provided educa	offered an influenza er 1 through March 31 immunization is medically he resident has already been his time period; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and edical record includes indicates, at a minimum, the t or resident's representative tion regarding the benefits ffects of influenza t either received the influenza not receive the influenza medical contraindications or mococcal disease. The facility es and procedures to ensure e pneumococcal resident or the resident's ves education regarding the al side effects of the offered a pneumococcal s the immunization is cated or the resident has	F8	383		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			0	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1361	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	the pneumococcal in contraindication or rathis REQUIREMENt by: Based on interview, review of other pertidetermined that the resident a practice was evident reviewed for immunideficient practice was 450's medical record Admission Record fasummary) reflected admitted to the facili included, but were not assessment tool use management of care that the resident had Status (BIMS) score indicated that Reside Further review of the indicated that Reside with the and that review of Resident #	t either received the unization or did not receive mmunization due to medical efusal. T is not met as evidenced medical record review, and ment facility documents, it was facility failed to offer a vaccine. This deficient ced for 1 of 7 residents izations (Resident # 50). The as evidenced by the following: are evidenced by the following: are sheet (an admission that the resident was ty with diagnoses which ot limited to, at the facilitate the end at a Brief Interview for Mental end # 50 was end was not up to date ent # 50 was not up to date ent # 50 was not offered. A	F 8		Resident #50 status was evaluated and will be updated by the Medical Director accordingly. Resider and resident representatives will be involved in this process. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Infection Preventionist or Designee was inservice license nurses on the immunization policy and procedure to include family consent. All residents was be initially audited on immunization so and updated accordingly. Random Audits will be conducted we way a weeks then monthly x3 months by Unit Managers or designee with corrections needed or taken during the coof the audit. Results of audits will be presented by Unit Managers or designee at the Mo Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 mon with corrective actions needed or taken during the course of the audit.	ill vill catus ekly the ective ourse the nthly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	was incomplete and not on the consent. On 03/25/22 at 9:41 interviewed the Liceregarding Resident #50 will be unit and the not fill out the form for that when a resident would ask the resident. On 03/25/22 at 9:46 interviewed the regarding Resident #50 will be called two facility previously resided in had received the hear back from either not followed up with that Resident #50's authorization for a decisions about ano finances, or medical Resident #50's immufollow up now. A review of the facility IC601 (PCV13) or revision date of 09/00	AM, the Surveyor nsed Practical Nurse (LPN) #50's PV. The LPN stated as admitted through the at on admission the nurse did or . The LPN then added was admitted, the nurse ent if they had the . The ident was not up to date with would be offered to the AM, the Surveyor floor Unit Manager (UM) #50's . The UM stated that itse that Resident #50 had a to determine if Resident #50 . She added that she did not er facility, and that she had either one. She then stated Power of Attorney (legal esignated person to make ther person's property, care) did not know about unizations and that she would the provided policy titled, I Vaccination-Prevnar 13 (PPSV23)" with a 2/20, included the following: Ill provide the opportunity to vaccine to all patients	F8	383		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING	·····	04/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 883	self-report vaccination 1.2 Document in PointClickCare (Pound PointClickCare) 2. Based on the patien vaccination history, of is medially contrained already been vaccination following	obtain the fall patients. Interpresentative may vaccination history. CC). Interpresentative may vaccination history. CC). Interpresentative may vaccination history. CC). Interpresentative may vaccination history. Interpresentative may vac	F 88	33		
	must test residents a individuals providing and volunteers, for C for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the L §483.80 (h)((1) Conc parameters set forth but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency (ii) The identification this paragraph diagn COVID-19 in the faci (iii) The identification this paragraph with s consistent with COV suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for co	esidents & Staff)-(6) 19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, facility staff, including services under arrangement LTC facility must: duct testing based on by the Secretary, including ; of any individual specified in osed with lity; of any individual specified in symptoms ID-19 or with known or to COVID-19; onducting testing of luals specified in this	F 88		5/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING			4/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	(vi) Other factors sphelp identify and pretransmission of COV §483.80 (h)((2) Con is consistent with cuconducting COVID-§483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that te results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complet to the resident's testeach test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upoindividual specified is symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take transmission of COV §483.80 (h)((5) Hav residents and staff, services under arrar refuse testing or are §483.80 (h)((6) Whe emergencies due to contact state and local health depefforts, such as obtaprocessing test resu	ne for test results; and ecified by the Secretary that event the VID-19. duct testing in a manner that trent standards of practice for 19 tests; each instance of testing: sting was completed and the test; and resident records that testing eted (as appropriate ting status), and the results of the identification of an in this paragraph with VID-19, or who tests positive actions to prevent the VID-19. The procedures for addressing including individuals providing ingement and volunteers, who is unable to be tested. The necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, the string supplies or including testing supplies or	F 8	36			
	other pertinent facili	, record review, and review of ty documentation, it was facility failed to develop a		Facility will monitor and follow street federal regulations for testing.	tate and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _				04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 ROUTE 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	process to track and COVID-19 testing for COVID-19 vaccinating for staff who were not recommended COV This deficient practic following: Reference: CMS QS 09/10/21, "Routine to should be based on community. Fully vabe routinely tested. community transmis testing frequency. From Frequency of the county COVID-19 Intesting frequency of the county COVID-19 L. Transmission Leven Transmission level at frequency. Reference: CMS QS 03/10/22, "Facilities transmission level at frequency. Reports of community transmis CDC COVID-19 Intentitys://covid.cdc.gov.iew." "Table 2: Routing COC COVID-19 Intentitys://covid.cdc.gov.iew." "Table 2: Routing County COVID-19 L. TransmissionLeven TransmissionLeven TransmissionLeven Transmission: Moder Testing Frequency of the county COVID-19 L. Transmission: Moder Testing Frequency	I perform weekly: a.) In staff that did not receive a con, and b.) COVID-19 testing of up-to-date with all ID-19 vaccinations. The was evidenced by the COVID-19 testing of up-to-date with all ID-19 vaccinations. The was evidenced by the COVID-19 testing of unvaccinated staff the extent of the virus in the accinated staff do not have to Facilities should use their sion level as the trigger for Reports of COVID-19 level of sion are available on the egrated County View c.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cou Routine testing Intervals by evel of COVID-19 Community end to COVID-19 Community end (yellow); Minimum of Unvaccinated Staff: once a cance above represents the pected." SO-20-38-NH dated revised should use their community is the trigger for staff testing of COVID-19 level of sion are available on the egrated County View site: covid-data-tracker/#county-vine Testing Intervals by evel of Community end of COVID-19 Communit	F8	886	All residents and staff have the potento be affected by this deficient practic. The Infection Preventionist or Design will provide inservicing to all staff who unvaccinated, not up to date or have received a medical exemption on the requirement of testing per CMS regul and CDC guidance. Audits will be conducted weekly x 4 weeks the mon x 3 months by the Infections Preventior designee with corrective actions needed or taken during the course of audit. Results from audits will be presented the Infection Preventionist or designee the Monthly Quality Assurance Meetin 3 months with corrective actions need or taken during the course of the audit or taken during the course of taken during th	ee. ee ation thly onist the by e at ng for	

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	IP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 886	test all staff, who are frequency prescribe based on the level or reported in the past above represents th "Documentation of demonstrate compliate requirements. To do following:For staff facility's level of commorresponding testing every week), and the community transmist document the date (sfor staff, who are not of each test." On 03/17/22 at 2:10 (DON) provided the "Staff Vaccination Sincluded three staff non-medical exemply not required to receip The staff were: a Die Practitioner (NP) and On 03/22/22 at 10:5 interviewed the Infection of the Surveyor asked for staff that had an exemption that she was current because the facility On 03/22/22 at 11:1 interviewed the DON aware of one contra	e not up-to-date, at the d in the Routine Testing table of community transmission week."" The guidance e minimum testing expected." of Testing. Facilities must ance with the testing so, facilities should do the routine testing, document the munity transmission, the ag frequency indicated (e.g., e date each level of sion was collected. Also, s) that testing was performed t up-to-date, and the results PM, the Director of Nursing Surveyor a document titled tatus for Providers" which members that had received a tion which indicated they were be a COVID-19 vaccination. The early Aide (DA), a Nurse da Speech Therapist. 7 AM, the Surveyor cotion Preventionist (IP) who part-time, 20 hours a week. If the IP what the process was exemption for the COVID-19 stated that she tested staff on once per week. She added thy not testing all employees was no longer in an outbreak.	F8	86				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, C 1361 ROUTE 72 WE MANAHAWKIN, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL EFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	NP that came to the residents that had requested that the D COVID-19 testing for On 03/22/22 at 1:45 surveyor the test res which included the for dates and results: 09/24/21 negative 11/30/21 negative 12/7/21 negative 01/11/22 negative 01/25/22 negative 02/22/22 negative (The facility was una evidence that the NF weekly). On 03/22/22 at 2:05 the IP's COVID-19 P log book. On 03/14/2 names of staff that we 03/17/22 there were (1 staff that needed a were tested for COV was 1 handwritten na for COVID-19. The I evidence of how she staff or staff that were recommended vaccin on 03/23/22 at 12:52 interviewed the IP re COVID-19 testing. The everyone in the build that if staff did not we performed COVID-15.	The Surveyor ON provide the weekly the unvaccinated NP. PM, the IP provided the ults for the unvaccinated NP bllowing COVID-19 testing PM, the Surveyor reviewed OC (point of care) Testing there were 57 handwritten ere tested for COVID-19. On 3 handwritten names of staff a COVID-19 booster) that ID-19. On 03/18/22 there ame of staff that was tested P did not have documented tracked that unvaccinated e not up to date with all nes were tested each week. PM, the Surveyor garding the process of ne IP stated that she tested ork the day that she testing, that the staff would nen they returned to work.	F	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _		-	04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 886	from COVID-19 vaccic COVID-19 booster not The Surveyor request document of the NP's Surveyor then asked was not tested week! NP was not tested with NP was not tested with NP was told she week since she had a COVID-19 vaccination observed the NP at the NP a	and staff that had an exemption ination, or needed a seeded to be tested weekly. Ited to the IP to review the secovidence of the IP to confirm that the NP y. The IP confirmed that the seekly. The IP then stated that needed to be tested every an exemption for the in. The IP stated that if she he facility, that she would IP could refuse if the NP had sere else the day prior. The if the NP could provide the he had been tested and The IP added that the NP sewhere but that the NP didults to her. The IP confirmed in the IP for at least 4 weeks of the DA. PM, the Licensed Nursing provided a copy of the New of Health Communicable DOH CDS) COVID-19 for the week ending March ed that the region that the moderate (yellow) activity AM, the IP provided the pole of the trest results for the least results for the lea	F	386				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			0	4/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 886	evidence that the Do the week of 02/14/2 On 03/24/22 at 10:2 interviewed the IP re testing for the DA. T might not have been performing COVID- DA was good about that the expectation the staff [that require that she was at the supervisors test on not always write the Surveyor then asked to track that the staff tested, were getting that she did not hav track but that she co	t provide documented A was tested for COVID-19 2 and the week of 03/7/22.	F	8886					
	the testing log which that was tested on 0 staff) and two staff t	5 AM, the Surveyor reviewed in included an additional staff 03/23/22 (an unvaccinated hat were tested on 03/24/22 ff and 1 staff that was COVID-19 booster).							
	Surveyor a documedue Booster Vaccine handwritten list of ein and was dated 03/2 contain the titles of 18 employees listed	6 AM, the DON provided the nt titled Employees e". The document was a ghteen employee's names 5/22. The document did not the employees and 12 of the had a date written next to g the date their booster							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	1/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	employees listed had name. Five of the eig not have anything wrifacility could not prov staff that were not up vaccinations since 03 On 03/28/22 at 8:47 / the facility provided T included the following For the week of 02/14 02/14/22, 02/15/22, 02 for the week of 03/7/03/8/22, 03/9/22 and On 03/28/22 at 10:10 survey team, the DOI missed one week of the not up to date with the A review of the facility "IC405 COVID-19", w 06/7/21, included the Testing for COVID-19 and visitors will be testate Department of Figenesis guidance. 3 will be documented. A review of the facility "Screening Tests for Staff" dated 03/15/22 Definitions: "Up-to-Dareceived all recommer including any booster Routine testing of stats should be based on the communityFacilities."	LOA written next to their hteen employees listed did litten next to their name. The ide weekly testing for 16 to date with their COVID-19 s/14/22. AM, the Surveyor reviewed lime Sheets for the DA which g: 4/22, the DA worked 2/16/22, and 02/18/22. AM, in the presence of the N confirmed that the facility lesting for the staff that were leir COVID-19 vaccinations. Among provided policy titled, with a revision date of following: 0: 31. Patients, facility staff, lested according to CMS and Health requirements and 1.1 COVID-19 testing results of provided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended COVID-19 vaccines, and covided covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended COVID-19 vaccines, and covided covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended COVID-19 vaccines, and covided covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended COVID-19 vaccines, and covided covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covided policy titled, coronavirus-Residents and lincluded the following: atel means a person has lended covide	F	886			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING		04/0	6/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	100,000; Descriptive (Moderate) Testing F Not Up-To-Date: Westesting, document the transmission, the corindicated (e.g., every level of community tr. Also, document the operformed for staff, with the results of each testaff (including non-ecoming from third-pamulti-week contract at this guidance and moderate from the contract of the staff (including non-ecoming from third-pamulti-week contract at this guidance and moderate from the staff (including non-ecoming from third-pamulti-week contract at this guidance and moderate from the suitance of the staff (including non-ecoming from the suitance of the	Label: CMS "Yellow" requency for Staff Who Are eklyFor staff routine exponding testing frequency week) and the date each ansmission was collected. ate(s) that testing was tho are not up-to-date, and est. Non-employed facility employed agency staff try vendors and working a transition to the screened at the same end staff (See Table above). The independent physicians, etc. consultants, others who come into and/or staffObtaining for of Testing and Test exped Staff: The screener COVID-19 testing Center's testing frequency condended to the staff are not expedited to the condended to the staff are not expedited to the staff are not expedited to the staff are not expedited to the staff member refuses the person to remain in the ovide/arrange for alternate	F 88	6		
F 888 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-5.1(a); COVID-19 Vaccination CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1)- §483.80(i)	n of Facility Staff (3)(i)-(x)	F 88	8	!	5/10/22
	COVID-19 Vaccination must develop and im	n of facility staff. The facility plement policies and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING	·····		04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 888	procedures to ensur vaccinated for COV section, staff are co has been 2 weeks of a primary vaccination completion of a prim COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccin required doses of a \$483.80(i)(1) Regator resident contact, must apply to the form provide any care, the facility and/or its (i) Facility employed (ii) Licensed practit (iii) Students, trained (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by \$483.80(i)(2). The process for the provide and other services for the under contract or by \$483.80(i)(2). The process for the facility section do not apply (i) Staff who exclusitelemedicine service and who do not have residents and other (1) of this section; a (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perfet the facility setting and contact with resident paragraph (i)(1) of the section of the section of the facility setting and contact with resident paragraph (i)(1) of the section of the sectio	re that all staff are fully ID-19. For purposes of this insidered fully vaccinated if it for more since they completed on series for COVID-19. The mary vaccination series for different as the administration of the, or the administration of all multi-dose vaccine. Indicate the policies and procedures are services for a residents: The policies and procedures for a residents: The provide care, treatment, or the facility and/or its residents, or other arrangement. The following facility staff: The provide telehealth or the services for the solicies and procedures of this or to the following facility setting the any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and the support services for the formed exclusively outside of the following direct the any direct that and other staff specified in	F 88					

PRINTED: 06/01/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		I ' '	NG		COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 888	been granted, exemp requirements of this is whom COVID-19 vac delayed, as recomme clinical precautions at received, at a minimular vaccine, or the first do vaccination series for vaccine prior to staff preatment, or other series residents; (iii) A process for ensadditional precautions transmission and sprewho are not fully vaccious (iv) A process for traced documenting the COV all staff specified in presection; (v) A process for traced documenting the COV any staff who have of as recommended by (vi) A process by whice exemption from the serequirements based (vii) A process for traced documenting information who have requested, has granted, an exem COVID-19 vaccinatio (viii) A process for endocumentation, which clinical contraindication and which supports sexemptions from vaccination dated by a licensithe individual requestions the individual requestions.	tions to the vaccination section, or those staff for cination must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have m, a single-dose COVID-19 ose of the primary a multi-dose COVID-19 oroviding any care, ervices for the facility and/or suring the implementation of s, intended to mitigate the lead of COVID-19, for all staff cinated for COVID-19; king and securely //ID-19 vaccination status of laragraph (i)(1) of this staff may request an laff COVID-19 vaccination status of latined any booster doses the CDC; ch staff may request an laff COVID-19 vaccination on an applicable Federal law; cking and securely lion provided by those staff and for whom the facility lion from the staff in requirements; suring that all in confirms recognized ons to COVID-19 vaccines laff requests for medical cination, has been signed led practitioner, who is not ling the exemption, and who despective scope of practice	F 8	888				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315332	B. WING		04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL : LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 888	applicable State and ensuring that such d (A) All information spauthorized COVID-1 contraindicated for the and the recognized contraindications; ar (B) A statement by the recommending that exempted from the form the for	l local laws, and for further ocumentation contains: becifying which of the 9 vaccines are clinically ne staff member to receive clinical reasons for the nd ne authenticating practitioner the staff member be acility's COVID-19 nents for staff based on the ontraindications; suring the tracking and on of the vaccination status of D-19 vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and ading, but not limited to, e illness secondary to viduals who received es or convalescent plasma nent; and ns for staff who are not fully D-19. Iter Publication: rocess for ensuring that all agraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for e been granted exemptions to irements of this section, or COVID-19 vaccination must ed, as recommended by the precautions and T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of	F 88	Facility will develop a process for to and securely documentation covid-vaccination requirements per state	19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			٥	4/06/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	and implement a pol document the COVII staff, and b.) ensure COVID-19. The deficient practic following: Reference: Centers Services (CMS) QSG included the following issuance of this mer demonstrates that: Fedeveloped and imple facility staff, regardle patient or resident or COVID-19; and 1000 least one dose of CO pending request for, qualifying exemption temporary delay as the facility is compliant than 100% of all standose of COVID-19 vrequest for, or have exemption, or identified delay as recommend non-compliant under exemption. Reference: CMS QS included the following refers to individuals treatment, or other sits residents, including practitioners; and indivite treatment, or other sits residents, under carrangements. This	licy to track and securely D-19 vaccination status for all all staff were vaccinated for the was evidenced by the see was evidenced by a facility see within 30 days after morandum 2, if a facility see sof clinical responsibility or sontact are vaccinated for see was of clinical responsibility or sontact are vaccinated for see was or have been granted as having a recommended by the CDC, and under the rule; or Less ff have received at least one seccine, or have a pending been granted a qualifying fied as having a temporary ded by the CDC, the facility is refer the rule. SO-22-07 ALL Attachment A sig: Definitions: "Staff" who provide any care, services for the facility and/or and employees; licensed students, trainees, and widuals who provide care, services for the facility and/or services for the facility and/or services for the facility and/or	F8	88	federal requirements. All residents and staff have the potento be affected by this deficient practice. The Infection Preventionist or Design will educate all staff in regards to convaccination policy and procedures to include tracking and documentation status. Audits will be conducted week 4 weeks then monthly x 3 months by Infection Preventionist or designee w corrective actions needed or taken duthe course of the audit. Results from audits will be done and presented by the Infection Prevention designee at the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting for 3 months with corrective actions needed or taken duthe course of the audit.	e. ee d-19 ily x the ith uring		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315332	B. WING			04/	06/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 888	including hospice and therapists, occupation professionals, licenses students, trainees, of the flexibility to use the choice; however, the this tracking for surver facilities' tracking meidentify each staff's in how they interact with staff who are contract. Reference: CMS CO VACCINATION MATION MATIO	d dialysis staff, physical nal therapists, mental health ed practitioners, or adult revolunteers Facilities have the tracking tools of their y must provide evidence of eyor review. Additionally, chanism should clearly ole, assigned work area, and the residents. This includes eted, volunteers, or students. VID-19 STAFF RIX INSTRUCTIONS FOR et the following: The Matrix is accination status for all staff. In the staff information required in the elow, or provide a list information, and the elow in t	F	388					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(DON) provided the sincluded the COVID-staff. The document some contracted staff included on the docu Housekeeping staff, Agency Nursing Staff The document did not that provide care, treethe facility and/or its by other arrangement was not limited to phyproviders. The docur volunteers that providinclude but was not lidocument included a member received the abooster. The docur dates the staff received also included if the since exemption from the COn 03/22/22 at 10:03 a pet therapy dog the handlers on the secon resident in a wheelch COn 03/22/22 at 10:24 the National Healthca (a data tracking systems states, regions, and to identify problem and prevention efforts, ar healthcare-associate facility is required to	PM, the Director of Nursing Surveyor a document titled atus for Providers" which 19 vaccination status of 137 included direct hire staff and ff. The contracted staff ment were Therapists, Dietary Staff, Laundry staff, f and Nurse Practitioners. In the contracted hires atment, or other services for residents under contract or atts which would include but ysicians and hospice ment also did not include ded services which would imited to pet therapy. The in "X" to indicate if the staff of COVID-19 vaccination and ment did not include the led the doses. The document that member was granted an COVID-19 vaccination.	F	8888			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _			04/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 888	On 03/22/22 at 10:5 interviewed the Infect regarding the COVIE provided by the DON facility's contracted his stated that the facility the facility but that should be receptionist may have the surveyor then are of the vaccination status on receptionist may have the surveyor then are of the vaccination state of the vaccination state of the vaccination state of the vaccination state of whomext dose of vaccinasince there were no vaccination Matrix the staff's vaccinations are requested a copy of vaccination Matrix. If if she reported the facility to NHSN. The the person that reported to NHSN numbers. The Surve what the reason was vaccination Matrix dhires/outside vendor included all staff that she had not included vendors. She added staff asked for a cop	AM, the Surveyor stion Preventionist (IP) D-19 Staff Vaccination Matrix which did not include all the nires/outside vendors. The IP y had physicians that came to the did not have them or their in her list. She added that the rethe physicians on her list. Sked the IP if she kept track to the facility. The IP stated to track of the hospice to the facility. The IP stated to track of the hospice eyor then asked the IP how een staff were due for their stion or their booster dose dates on the COVID-19 Staff trovided by the DON. The IP and different COVID-19 Staff the surveyor then asked the expression of the expression status of the expression status of the expression status of the expression of the tred that information.	F	388		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315332	B. WING _			04	/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		OUTE 72 WEST	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORF		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Surveyor a documen Administration Batch 156 employees of the not include the titles direct facility hires, or would include volunte. On 03/24/22 at 11:35 interviewed the Licer Administrator (LNHA status for all staff. The reported to NHSN by He added that when that they were screen status was put in the that corporate had the reported it. The surve the 137 number that COVID-19 Staff Vaccoprovided to the Surve hires/outside vendors of the 137 were staff added that all vendon had to fire the beautic cleaner because they. On 03/24/22 at 12:49 LNHA to provide a covaccination Matrix the staff including pet the he could not print the did not think pet there contracted hire/outsic volunteers and were.	PM, the IP provided the titled, "COVID-19 Vaccine Entry Log" which included a facility. The document did of the staff or if the staff were contracted hires or others that eers. AM, the Surveyor need Nursing Home reserved in the vaccination and that he in filling out a weekly survey. In anyone entered the building need, and their vaccination computer. He then stated at information and that they ever then asked the LNHA if was listed on the first contain Matrix that was ever included contracted in the contracted and the fish tank in the contracted and the fish tank in the contracted and the fish tank in the contracted in the stated that the stated that the apy would be included as a devendor since they were	F	388			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		315332	B. WING	 		04/06/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	the contracted hires corporate handled the surveyor asked the at the facility to make of all staff. The LNH would let him know LNHA then stated the with exemptions for The surveyor then a not have the COVID exemption since whith the tacility did not postaff Vaccination Mayorovide documented a process to track the status of all staff who According to the date of 11/15/21, incomposition of the facility, the facility of the facility. The facility control of the date of 11/15/21, incomposition of the date of 11/15/21, incomposition of the facility control of the date of 11/15/21, incomposition of the facility of the facility. The facility control of the date of 11/15/21, incomposition of the facility of the facility of the facility control of the facility of t	Joutside vendor list and that the submission to NHSN. The LNHA if there was someone the sure the list was conclusive to A stated that the receptionist if there was an issue. The mat they had three vendors the COVID-19 vaccination. The sked the LNHA what staff did 10-19 vaccination or an at was reported to NHSN was the COVID-19 vaccination or LNHA could not provide that the facility had not devidence that the facility had not devidence that the facility had ne COVID-19 vaccination ich included contracted hires. It are ported to the NHSN by the did not have the required vaccinated for COVID-19. It provided policy titled vaccination, with a revision cluded the following: provide the opportunity to vaccinations for all doses (this see 2, additional dose, becompromised, and any future inters for Disease Control and decommendations subject to ints/residents (hereinafter is (as defined below), visiting the last control and below), visiting the last control and below), and	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315332	B. WING _		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	٥	4/06/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		136	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	providers (e.g., phys workers (e.g., hospic professionals, lab, x-students, trainees, v. Purpose: To prevent infection and its com A review of the facilit "HR232 Universal Corevision date of 3/8/2 Policy: The "Comparare fully immunized a All center-based persegional, or Division and/or intermittently Definitions: Personne Members of the med partners, non-employ providers: Service prepurpose: To protect patients, employees, family members, and COVID-19 infection. transmission of COV unvaccinated person 1. COVID-19 Immun members of medical partners, non-employ Physicians/advanced intermittent providers must provide proof o 2. Corrective Actions this policy will result including termination.	ician, NP, PA), contractual be, mental health bray, ambulance personnel, colunteers, etc.) the spread of SARs-CoV-2 uplications to patients/staff by provided policy titled OVID-19 Vaccination" with a 22, included the following: my" requires that all personnel against COVID-19 as follows: sonnel or Corporate, all personnel who regularly work in or visit centers bel: Employees, Students, lical staff, Volunteers, Care yed caregivers, intermittent roviders and Contractors. the health and safety of personnel and employee at the community from To reduce the risk of ID-19 to patients from anel ization:1.6 Students, staff, volunteers, care yed caregivers, depractice providers (APPs), and contracted personnel of vaccination.	F	888			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		080413	B. WING		04/0	6/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTHER	SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER 1361 RC MANAH.			0			
0.0.15	CLIMMADY CT		, 		.1	0.5	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE C STANDARDS FOR L TERM CARE FACILI'S UBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMP DEFICIENCY AND E IMPLEMENTED. FAI DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT AC WITH THE PROVISION	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE ONS OF THE NEW RATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF					
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.		S 560			5/10/22	
	by: Based on facility provof pertinent facility do determined that the farequired minimum dirratios for per the requistandards as mandat Jersey. Reference: New Jers CHAPTER 112. An Arequirements for nurs supplementing Title 3 Be It Enacted by the State	acility failed to maintain the ect care staff to resident uired minimum staffing ed by the State of New ey State requirement, ct concerning staffing		All residents present in the facility wer affected by the deficient practice on the dates and shifts noted. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Administrator, Director of Nursing Staffing Coordinator were re-educated the NJ minimum staffing mandate. Ag staff is currently being utilized to help maintain staff-to-resident ratios. The Center will continue its recruiting efforusing various forms of media to increase the number of applicants. The Center with purpose of applicants.	and d on ency ts ase		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/26/22

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		
		080413	B. WING		04/06/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
SOUTHER	N OCEAN CENTER		ITE 72 WEST WKIN, NJ 0805	50	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (C) maintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified nursidents for the day (2) one direct care residents for the ever fewer than half of all scertified nurse aides, shall be signed in to valide and shall performand (3) one direct care residents for the night direct care staff memore certified nurse aide at aide duties b. Upon any expans the nursing home, the exempt from any increasing home, the exempt from any increasing for a period of inthe date of the expanding c. (1) The computation staffing ratios shall be place. (2) If the application subsection a. of this is a whole number of direct care is rounded to the next he the resulting ratio, car is fifty-one hundredth (3) All computation	ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant .26:2H-1 et seq.) shall g minimum direct care staff urse aide to every eight shift; e staff member to every 10 ning shift, provided that no staff members shall be and each staff member work as a certified nurse in certified nurse aide duties; e staff member to every 14 t shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse ion of resident census by e nursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing nine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census. In of minimum direct care e carried to the hundredth an of the ratios listed in section results in other than rect care staff, including for a shift, the number of taff members shall be igher whole number when rried to the hundredth place, s or higher. In shall be based on the	S 560	convert temporary CNAs into perman CNAs with their in-house CNA class. Agency Requisitions will be posted to bring in outside CNA s. The Center of have weekly staffing calls with the corporate regional support team. The Human Resources Manager or design will manage a list of on-going recruiting efforts and document the results of the attempts five days a week. The Staffing Coordinator or designee audit daily staffing sheets to determin Center is meeting the minimum staff-resident ratios. Center recruitment ethave consisted of virtual center job fath March 16th, Social Media job search boosting promotions initiated on March 18th, State cna in house program class conducted on March 23rd, class graduation was May 6th. Significant Financial retention/sign on incentives addition, 6 Agency contracts are bein used to assist with staffing levels. The Administrator or Designee will refindings to the Monthly Quality Assurance Meeting will evaluate and determine the effectiveness of the platensure substantial compliance is achiand determine if further monitoring an evaluation is required.	will nee ng ese will e if to fforts ir on ch ss . In g
	is fifty-one hundredth (3) All computation	s or higher.			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED	
		080413	B. WING		04/	06/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
		1361 ROL	ITE 72 WEST				
SOUTHER	SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER MANAH			0			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560				
		ction shall be construed to staffing requirements for					
	nursing homes as ma						
	_	alth for staff other than direct					
	care staff, including of	ertified nurse aides, or to					
		nursing home to increase					
	staffing levels, at any	time, beyond the					
	established minimum	l					
	The facility was deficient in Certified Nurse Aide						
	. •	on 14 of 14 day shifts, and					
		staff for residents on 3 of 14					
	overnight shifts as fol	llows:					
		s for 126 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		s for 125 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		As for 125 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16	staff for 125 residents on					
	the overnight shift, re						
	_	As for 125 residents on the					
		CNAs03/02/22 had 8 total					
		s on the overnight shift,					
	required 9 total staff.	3 ,					
	-03/03/22 had 13 CN	As for 125 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16	CNAs.					
		As for 122 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		s for 122 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		s for 124 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16	As for 124 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		As for 122 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		As for 121 residents on the					
	day shift, required 16						
		As for 121 residents on the					

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	. 2 6 66266	152111110111011101110111011	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:			
SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER 1361 ROUTE 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		080413	B. WING		04	/06/2022	
SOUTHERN OCEAN CENTER MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	E OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ΓE, ZIP CODE			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	JTHERN OCEAN CENTER	ER)			
	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
day shift, required 16 CNAs03/11/22 had 11 CNAs for 120 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs03/11/22 had 5 total staff for 120 residents on the overnight shift, required 45 total staff03/12/22 had 11 CNAs for 118 residents on the day shift, required 15 CNAs. The Facility Assessment Tool revealed: Individual staff assignment, 3.3 Describe how you determine and review individual staff assignments for coordination and continuity of care for residents within and across these staff assignments. The approach for this center as it relates to direct care staffing is in pattered approaches. NJ requires acuities to be taken into consideration with staffing. We would adjust based upon acuitities and census. Discussions are held in staffing meetings about unit staffing. Unit Managers provide updated information on patient needs with nursing management. The scheduler will make adjustments as needed. Discussion on staffing is an on-going task that is discussed several time throughout a given day. Consistent staffing patterns are the ultimate goal with staff assignments.	day shift, required 16 C -03/11/22 had 11 CNAs day shift, required 15 C -03/11/22 had 8 total strovernight shift, required -03/12/22 had 11 CNAs day shift, required 15 C The Facility Assessmer staff assignment, 3.3 D determine and review in for coordination and corresidents within and acresidents within and acresidents within and acresidents within and acresidents. The appropriates to direct care strapproaches. NJ requireconsideration with staffind based upon acuitites arrare held in staffing meed Unit Managers provide patient needs with nurs scheduler will make adj Discussion on staffing in discussed several time Consistent staffing patternia.	red 16 CNAs. 11 CNAs for 120 residents on the red 15 CNAs. 12 total staff for 120 residents on the required 9 total staff. 11 CNAs for 118 residents on the red 15 CNAs. 13 sessment Tool revealed: Individual nt, 3.3 Describe how you review individual staff assignments in and continuity of care for in and across these staff. The approach for this center as it to care staffing is in pattered. Use requires acuities to be taken into with staffing. We would adjust utittes and census. Discussions fing meetings about unit staffing, provide updated information on with nursing management. The make adjustments as needed, staffing is an on-going task that is gral time throughout a given day.	S 560				